Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc.

29 June 1999

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Removal Report
Former Elementis Pigments Facility
Shellmound Properties
4650 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, California
(970003.15)

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Consulting Engineers and Scientists

1730 So. Amphlett Blvd., Suite 320
San Mateo, California 94402

(650) 578-1172

Fax (650) 578-9131

L4:@ Wy O NAF 66
i

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. (“EKI”) is pleased to submit this report on behalf of the City of
Emeryville Redevelopment Agency (“Agency”), to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health Services (“Health Department”).
This report documents the removal of two underground storage tanks (“USTs”) from the
Former Elementis Pigments Facility at 4650 Shellmound Street in Emeryville, California
(*Site”) (Figure 1). The removai of two USTs associated with the former Elementis

(Harcros) Pigments facility included:

» removal of residual product and sludge from the USTs,

e removal of one 10,000-gallon UST used for storing diesel fuel,

e removal of one 1,000-gallon UST used for storing gasoline,

e excavation of soil surrounding the USTs,

» collection and laboratory analysis of confirmation samples from the four

sidewalls of the UST excavation,

¢ collection and laboratory analysis of a sample of the accumulated water in the

UST excavation,

e disposal of residuals, soil, and USTs at appropriate off-site permitted

facilities, and

e backfill of the excavation with clean imported backfill
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The location of the former USTs on the Former Elementis Pigments Facility is shown on
Figure 2.

Background

On 12 and 13 December 1989, 11 USTs were removed from the Elementis Property. The
former USTs included nine 10,000-gallon USTs used to store diesel fuel, one
10,000-gallon UST used to store Bunker C fuel oil, and one 1,000-gallon UST used to
store regular gasoline. The Diesel and Bunker C fuel oil USTs were located west of
Building No. 7 (Figure 2). The gasoline UST was located near the southeast corner of the
Maintenance Shop (Figure 2). A total of approximately 550 cubic yards of soil were
excavated during the removal of the USTs (Removal of Eleven Underground Storage
Tanks, Pfizer Pigment Plant, 4650 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, California, Roux
Associates, 8 March 1990).

While monitoring groundwater wells on 22 January 1990, Roux Associates observed free
hydrocarbon product (Diesel fuel) in Monitoring well RW-4, and RW-11 (Final Report
Diesel Fuel Investigation, Pfizer Pigment Plant, Emeryville, California, Roux Associates,
1 may 1990). At the request of the Heaith department, approximately 84 cubic yards of
soil were removed from the area of the release of diesel fuel during August 1990
(Remedial Excavation of Soils, Former Underground Storage Tank Pit, Elementis
Pigments Facility, Emeryville, California, Roux Associates, 31 May 1991)

Two USTs, one 10,000-gallon UST used for storing diesel fuel and one 1,000-gallon
UST used for storing gasoline (“two new USTs"), were installed just east of Building No.
10 (Figure 2) following the removal of the USTs discussed above. This report documents
the removal of these two USTs during the current demolition activities at the Site. The
two new USTs were removed in accordance with the Underground Storage Tank Closure
Plan (“Closure Plan”) prepared by Evans Brothers, Inc. (“EBI”), a licensed California
Hazardous Waste contractor under contract to the Agency. The Closure Plan was
approved by Susan L. Hugo of the Health Department on 17 March 1999. A copy of the
approved Closure Plan is included in Appendix A.

Underground Storage Tank Removal

Residual petroleum product and sludge was pumped from the two new USTs by
Clearwater Environmental and transported to Alviso Independent Oil in Alviso,
California for disposal on 25 January 1999. Approximately 700 gallons of residual
petroleum product and sludge was disposed. A copy of the Uniform Hazardous Waste
Manifests for the disposal of the residual product and sludge is included in Appendix B.
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On 30 March 1999, EBI exposed the top and sides of the two USTs by excavating
approximately 50 cubic yards of backfill material (i.e., primcipally pea gravel) from
around the top and sides of the USTs. The excavated soil was stockpiled on plastic
sheeting adjacent to the excavation. On 31 March 1999, EBI removed the USTs and
appurtenant piping. Ms. Hugo visually inspected the removal of the UST on 31 March
1999. Both USTs were constructed of steel and coated with a red fiberglass-like material.
Ms. Hugo and EKI personnel visually inspected each of the two tanks after they were
removed from the excavation. Based on visual inspection no holes or rust spots were
visible in either of the USTs, and the USTs appeared to be in good condition.

The excavation was approximately 5 feet below ground surface (“bgs”). Groundwater
infiltrated into the excavation to a depth of approximately 4 feet bgs. No visibly staied
or odorous soil was encountered in the soil removed from the excavation nor in the
excavation sidewalls. No root holes were visible in the excavation sidewalls. Visual
examination of the sidewalls indicated that the soil in the first two to three feet bgs was a
sandy fill material, and the soil in the remaining three to four feet below the fill material
was native silty clay.

Copies of EKI daily field notes are included in Appendix C.

While EBI was removing the 10,000-gailon diesel UST, a small amount (less than 3
gallons) of diesel fuel leaked from the piping attached to the tank into the groundwater
that had accumulated in the excavation. After the tank was removed, EBI placed oil-
absorbent pads on the surface of the water in the excavation to remove this product.

Both USTs were transported on 31 March 1999, from the Site by Ecology Control
Industries of Richmond, California, and were disposed at Erickson, Inc., 255 Parr
Boulevard, in Richmond, California. A copy of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest
for the disposal of the two underground storage tanks is included in Appendix D.

The 50 cubic yards of soil excavated while removing the USTs was transported off-site to
Chemical Waste Management’s Altamont facility as non-hazardous waste based on the
stockpile soil analytical data described below.

Results from the confirmation sampling and analysis, described below, were received on
29 April 1999. Following receipt of these results, the tank excavation was backfilled
with clean imported material on 6 and 7 May 1999,

Confirmation Soil and Groundwater Sampling
In accordance with the approved Closure Plan, EKI personnel collected one soil sample

at the soil-groundwater interface from each of the four sidewalls of the UST excavation
(Figure 3). The four soil samples were labeled W-4.5-5, §-3.5-4, N-4-4.5, and E-4-4.5.
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Because groundwater had accumulated in the excavation, no soil samples were collected
from the bottom of the excavation. The soil samples were collected from the bucket of
the backhoe using a hand-held drive sampler using clean stainless steel liners. Each liner
was covered at both ends with Teflon® sheets and plastic caps, labeled with a unique
sample identification number, and the date and time of collection. Chain of custody
forms were initiated and the liners were placed in a cooler on ice for transport to Sequoia
Analytical Laboratory Redwood City, California.

Ms. Hugo requested that a grab groundwater sample be collected from the groundwater
that had accumulated in the excavation. However, because a small amount of diesel fuel
had spilled into the water in the excavation, Ms Hugo requested that the grab
groundwater sample be collected after pumping the excavation dry and allowing it to
recharge.

On 1 April 1999, EKI personnel collected a grab groundwater sample (UST-W) from the
excavation after EBI had twice pumped the excavation dry and allowed it to recharge.
The water extracted from the excavation was stored in a rental tank on the Site. EKI
personnel also collected a grab sample (BTW-1) from the groundwater that had been
stored in the rental tank. Each water sample was collected using separate clean disposal
bailer.

EKI also collected four discreet soil samples from soil removed from the excavation and
stockpiled on plastic sheeting adjacent to the tank pit. The samples were collected using
hand-held drive sampler using decontaminated stainless steel liners. The four discrete
soil samples were composited by the laboratory into one composite sample for analysis
(UST-SP). This soil was transported and disposed at Management’s Altamont facility, as
previously discussed.

As required by Closure Plan, the soil and groundwater confirmation samples were
analyzed for the following chemicals of concern:

total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (“TPHd”),

total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (“TPHg”),

total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (“TPHmo™),

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (“BTEX”),

volatile organic compounds including methyl tert-butyl ether (“MTBE”), and
cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc.

Laboratory Reporting sheets are included in Appendix E.
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Soil Analytical Results

The confirmation soil sample analytical results are shown in Tables 1 through 3. Review
of these data indicate that the concentrations of metals detected in the soil samples are
comparable with the background concentrations of metals measured 1n soil on the Site
(Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Remedial Investigation Report, October 1998). Total
petroleum hydrocarbons quantified against a motor oil standard was detected in soil
sample W-4.5-5 at a concentration of 13.4 mg/kg. No other petroleum hydrocarbons
compounds or volatile organic compounds were detected in the sidewall soil samples
above their respective laboratory reporting limits.

Soil stockpile composite sample UST-SP (1-4) analytical results indicate that the soil
stockpile composite sample contained total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified against a
diesel standard at a concentration of 840 mg/kg and total petroleum hydrocarbons
quantified against a motor oil standard at a concentration of 520 mg/kg.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Results from the analysis of the groundwater sample collected in the excavation and the
water stored in the rental tank are shown in Tables 4 through 6. Groundwater sample
UST-W from the groundwater that had flowed into the excavation contained zinc at a
concentration of 0.024.5 mg/l, total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified against a gasoline
standard at a concentration of 0.165 mg/l, total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified
against a diesel standard at a concentration of 1.940 mg/l1, total xylenes at a concentration
of 0.001 mg/l, and cis 1,2-Dichoroethene at a concentration of 0.665 ug/L.

The concentrations of the chemicals of concern, other than the total petroleum
hydrocarbons, are all below their respective State of California Maximum Contaminant
Levels for Drinking Water (“MCLs”). There are no MCLs for total petroleum
hydrocarbons. However, the concentrations of both total petroleum hydrocarbons
quantified against a gasoline standard and quantified against a diesel standard are not
considered to be indicative of a significant petroleum hydrocarbon release to groundwater
and are consistent with low levels of total petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the
uppermost groundwater in other areas of the Site (EKI, 1998).

Results of the sample collected from the water pumped from the excavation and stored in
the rental tank are also shown in Tables 4 through 6. Water sample BTW-1 contained
total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified against a diesel standard at a concentration of
0.869 mg/] and total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified against a motor oil standard at a
concentration of 0.292 mg/l. No other compounds were detected i the water sample
from the rental tank above their respective laboratory reporting limits. Approximately
15,000 gallons of water was transported off-site by Ecology Control Industries,
Richmond, California to Seaport Environmental, Redwood City, California.
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Conclusions

Analytical data from soil and groundwater confirmation sampling and data from previous
groundwater sampling on the site indicate that the concentration of the chemicals of
concern detected in the soil and groundwater are not considered to be an indicator of
significant releases of petroleum hydrocarbon fuels to soil or groundwater related to the
former USTs. EKI concludes that appropriate UST removal activities at these two former
UST locations have been performed and recommends case closure.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

Fohe @ TS

Stephen A. Tarantino, P.E.
Project Construction Manager

cc: Ron Gerber, City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency
Juan Arrequin, City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency



Table 1
Summary of Metals Concentrations in Soil Samples

Removal of the Two Underground Storage Tanks

Shelimound Properties - Former Elementis Property
Emeryville, California

Analyte (mg/kg) (a)
E
Soil Sample E g
Soil Sample Depth 5 8 g %’ o
Nare Soil Sample Location (feetbgs) | Date Sampledf &§ 5 3 = 5
W-4.5-5 Side wall of UST Excavation 45t05 3/31/99 <10} 307 | <75 | 444 | 356
8-3.5-4 Side wall of UST Excavation 35t04 3/31/99 <20 | 612 | <15 135 | 338
N-4-4.5 Side wall of UST Excavation 45t05 3/31/99 <1.0 | 564 | 201 123 | 349
E-4-4.5 Side wall of UST Excavation 4t04.5 3/31/99 <10 | 318 § <75 | 341 | 409
- - i kpiled
UST SR(I 4) Cor_npomte sample of stoc p-1 e ) 3/31/99 <0.5 9.9 < 27 14
composite soil removed from excavation
Notes:

Soil samples analyzed by EPA Method 6010A.
(a) Metal analytes requested in the Underground Storage Tank Closure Permit Application accepted by Alameda

County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health Services.

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.

USTsoillTitle22
6/29/99

EKI 970003 15¢ Page 1 0f 1



Summary of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Soil Samples

Table 2

Removal of the Two Underground Storage Tanks

Shellmound Properties - Former Elementis Property
Emeryville, California

Analyte {mg/kg) (a)
Soil Sample Total Petroleum Total Petroleum Total Petroleum
Soil Sample Depth Hydrocarbons as Hydrocarbons as Hydrocarbons as
Name Soil Sample Location (feet bgs) | Date Sampled Gasoline Diesel Motor Oil
W-4.35-5 Side wall of UST Excavation 45105 3/31/99 <0.4 <5 13.4
S-3.54 Side wall of UST Excavation 35t04 3/31/99 <04 <5 <10
N-4-4.5 Side wall of UST Excavation 45t05 3/31/99 <0.4 <35 <10
E-4-45 Side wall of UST Excavation 4t04.53 3/31/99 <0.4 <5 <10
- - i iled

UST SP_(l 4) Corlnposne sarple of StOCkp‘l e ) 3/31/99 < 840 (b) 520 (c)
composite soil removed from excavation
Notes:

Soil samples analyzed by EPA Method 8015 Modified.

(a) Analytes requested in the Underground Storage Tank Closure Permit Application accepted by Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency, Department of Environmental Health Services.
(b) Laboratory reported that the chromatogram of this sample resembled the chromatogram for weathered diesel fuel.
(c) Laboratory reported that the chromatogram of this sample was unidentified.

USTsoill TPH
EKI 970003.15¢

Page 1 of 1

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.

6/29/99



Table 3
Summary of Volatile Organic Compound Concentrations in Soil Samples

Removal of the Two Underground Storage Tanks

Shellmound Properties - Former Elementis Property
Emeryville, California

Analyte (mg/kg) (a)
B "
2 g |38 | O
. 5 2 = >
Soil Sample g 2 5 oy halll= 8
So1l Sample Depth g 3 =3 3 25 7
Name Soil Sample Location (feetbgs) | Date Sampled|| mq & E = S g =
W-4.5-5 Side wall of UST Excavation 45t 3 3/31/99 <0.002 | <0.002 | <0.002 { <0.004 <0.01 ND (b)
S-3.54 Side wall of UST Excavation 3504 3/31/99 <0.002 | <0.002 | <0.002 | <0.004 <0.01 ND (b}
N-4-4.5 Side wall of UST Excavation 45105 3/31/99 <0.002 | <0.002 | <0.002 | <0.004 <0.01 ND (b}
E-4-4.5 Side wall of UST Excavation 4t04.5 3/31/99 <0.002 | <0.002 | <0.002 | <0.004 <0.01 ND (b)
UST-SP(1-4) | Composite sample of stockpiled - 33190 || <001 | <001 | <0.01 | <0.02 | <0.05 | ND(b)
composite soil removed from excavation
Notes;

Soil samples analyzed by EPA Method 8020 Modified.
(a) Analytes requested in the Underground Storage Tank Closure Permit Application accepted by Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health Services,
(b) Samples also analyzed by EPA Method 8010B for VOCs. No 8010B analytes were detected above laboratory reporting limits in these samples.

USTsoillVOCs Erler & KalirIOWSki, Inc.
EKI970003.15¢ Page l of 1 6/20/99



Table 4
Summary of Metals Concentrations in Water Samples

Removal of the Two Underground Storage Tanks

Shellmound Properties - Former Elementis Property
Emeryville, California

Analyte (ug/L) (a)

Groundwater ,g g =t g o

Sample Name Groundwater Sample Location Date Sampled{ 3 'S 3 7 t%
UST-W (b) Water from tank excavation 4/1/99 <10 <10 <75 <30 | 245

Water pumped from tank excavation
g <

BTW-1(c) and stored in Baker tank on Site 41799 <10 10 <73 <30 <20
Notes:

Groundwater samples analyzed by EPA Method 6010A.
(a) Metal analytes requested in the Underground Storage Tank Closure Permit Application accepted by

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health Services.
(b) Grab groundwater sample collected with a disposable bailer from the UST excavation after purging.

(c) Grab groundwater sample collected with a disposable bailer.

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.

USTwater1Title22
EKI 970003.15¢ Page 1 0f 1 6/29/99



Table 5
Summary of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Water Samples

Removal of the Two Underground Storage Tanks
Shellmound Properties - Former Elementis Property

Emeryville, California

Analyte (ug/L) (a)
Total Petroleum Total Petroleum Total Petrolenm

Groundwater Hydrocarbons as Hydrocarbons as Hydrocarbons as

Sample Name Groundwater Sample Location Date Sampled Gasoline Diesel Motor Oil
UST-W (b) Water from tank excavation 4/1/95 165 1,940 <250

Water pumped from tank excavation

BTW-1(c) and stored in Baker tank on Site 41799 <30 869 292
Notes:

Groundwater samples analyzed by EPA Method 8015 Modified.

(a) Metal analytes requested in the Underground Storage Tank Closure Permit Application accepted by
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health Services.

(b} Grab groundwater sample collected with a disposable bailer from the UST excavation after purging.

{c) Grab groundwater sample collected with a disposable bailer.

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.
6/29/99

USTwatert TPH

EKI970003.15¢ Page 1 of 1



Table 6
Summary of Volatile Organic Compound Concentrations in Water Samples

Removal of the Two Underground Storage Tanks

Shelimound Properties - Former Elementis Property
Emeryville, California

Analyte (ug/L) (a)
B @
o0 2 o~ O
L O __{’3 m O
& 8 £ B >
© » E sy & 2 5
g 5 S < e £
Groundwater N E = = g 5 3
Sample Name Groundwater Sample Location | Date Sampled)]] & = E it S 4 Z
UST-W (b) Water from tank excavation 4/1/99 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 1.19 <5 0.665 (c)
Water pumped from tauk excavation
. < < <
BTW-1(d) and stored in Baker tank on Site 41799 0.3 05 0.3 <0.3 < ND
Notes.

Groundwater samples analyzed by EPA Method 8020 Modified.
{a) Metal analytes requested in the Underground Storage Tank Closure Permit Application accepted by

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health Services.

(b) Grab groundwater sample collected with a disposable bailer from the UST excavation after purging.

(c) Samples also analyzed by EPA Method 8010B for VOCs. All EPA Method 8010B analytes were not detected
above laboratory reporting limits in this sample except for cis-1,2-Dichloroethene which was detected at a

concentration of 0.665 ug/L.
(d) Grab groundwater sample collected with a disposable bailer.

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.

USTwater1 VOCs
EKI 970003.15¢ Page 1 0f 1 6/29/99
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Site Location Map

Removal of Two Underground Storage Tanks

0 2400 4800 Former Elementies Property
(Approximate Scale in Feet) Emeryville, CA
y ‘ June 1999
otes: EKI 970003.15
1. All locations are approximate. Figure 1
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APPENDIX A

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
CLOSURE PLAN

Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc.
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* * * Complete plan according to attached instructiong * * »

ALAMEDA,

City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency
vV

2200 Powell Street - 12th Floor

4650 Shellmound
Epervyville,

{1if applicable}

2200 Powell St.
City of Fn

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH ‘CARE SERVICES AGENCY .

Frneryville
Emervville

State

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Business Owner or Contact Person {(PRINT)
EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested ¢

Mailing Address

Site Address
Property Owner
Business Name

City
Address
City,

l. Name of Business
City

2
3
4.
5
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': clasure plan

rav. 11/01/96
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Ccnt:r_.'aétor : Exans- Brothers Inc, A

address 7589 National Drive

City Livermore Phone _ (925) 443-0225
License Type _4A, B, C21, Haz, Asb 1D# 443018

Consultant (if applicable) Erler & Kalinawski, Inc.

Address 1730 So. Amplett Blvd. ~ Suite 320

City, State _San Mateo, CA Phone _(650) 578-1172

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name Deborah Hart Title P.E.
Company Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.
Phone Office: (650)578-1172 On Site: (510)653-1069

Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 2

Length of piping being removed under th:l.s plan 0

Total number of -underground tanks at tha.s facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) 2 .

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Prcduct/Residual Sludge/Rinsats Transportsr

Name Clearwater Environmental EPA I.D. No. CARQOQO007013
Hauler License No. _ 3315 License Exp. Date _12/31/99
Addressl P.0. Box 7420

City Fremont State CA Zip _94537-7420

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Alviso EPA ID# CALQOGL61743

Address 5002 Archer Street

City Alviso State CA Zip _95002

Tev. 11/01/96
ust closurs plan - 2 -



c}

d)

Name . | Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. _CAD009466392
Address 255 Parr Blvd.
‘City Richmond State _¢A Zip 94801
11. Sample Collector
Defoesn Haet
Company Erler & Kalipowski
Address 1730 So. Amplett Blyd, - Suire 320 N

City San Ma;eq

Tank and Piping Transporter

._Q“'

Name Eco-log}; Control Industries ;EPA 1.D. No. CA0982030173
Hauler License No. 1533 License Exp. Date _ 3/31/99
Address 255 Parr Blvd.

city Richmond State CA Zip 94801

Tank and Piping Disposal Site

s e

R ST S o7 Tl WEZ A me e 00 e Ao RSN e TRISS .

12. Laboratory

Address 680 Chesapeake Drive
City Redwood City

If yes, describe.

Name Sequoia Analytical

b om—— T e e T

State _CA_ Zip ﬁﬁﬁnz___ Phone uuglgnm_lea_

it

State Certification No. 1210

State CA

Zip _ 94063

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

Yes[ ] No{ ] Unknown{ )]

=
59

Dry ice method

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

il 228 N O O N h O A am
|_l
L

Tev. 11/01/%¢€

USt closure plan -3 -



‘£lushed back into the tank(s).

Befare tanks are pumped ocut and inerted, all associated Piping must he.

All accessible Piping mugt then be
removed. Inaccessible piping must be Permanently plugged using grout.

15.

_Cap;éity

1,000 gal.

10,000

Piping that is removed.
if any ground water is Pr

rav. 11/01/98

«'cl.a-un plan

removal permits.
combustible gas

Tank

mm

—-—-Use. History--
include date last

used (estimated)

Installation date
Unknown
Product-~-Regularx
Unleaded gasoline
Last used: 12/21/98
(estimated)

Installation unknownm
Product -~ Diesel
Last used: 12/31/98

The Bay Arxea Air Quality Management Distriet, 415/771-6000,
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
Fire departments typically require the use of a
indicator to verify tank inertness.
contractor’s responsibility to have a functiocnpal combustible gag
indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted,

along with

It is the

Tank History and Sampling Information *** (gee instructionsg) #*+*
%___*w —

Material to be

sampled (tank

contents, soil,
—-groundwater) «—~ ~—

Soil, groundwater (if any)

Seil, groundwater (if any)

. ————
One so0il sample must be co

e —

Location and
Depth of
Samples

%I
BeNeaTw tANKL
MAXIMVM 2 FT
Bziow THE. NATIVE.
so] B I
INTCLEACE., 50
ijuxa Ax‘{%rﬁ. ol
Eicvnpiza;;alﬁvkﬂﬁ
BENZATY TArW_.
Mayimvm et
Béwow THE NATIVE
S0 BACK-Eits
INTEREACE., 510
Wit AT e Vsl
WAL~ i,
AROUND WITER, 1P

N

llected for every 20 lineaxr feet of

A ground water sample must be collected
esent in the excavation.



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume Sampling Plan
(estimated)
500 Tons Stockpile on visqueen in a bermed area.

Cover with visqueen. -
S50il will be sampled by Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc.

%ﬂ’/@z’ Lo | 1wst be
1% ey ze] \jéb/

Yrop

Stockpiled so0il must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

> -"Will the“excavated soil be returnmed to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes K ] no [ ] unknown

el . s LT . -

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from this
office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples: .

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Tav. 11/01/96

Icl.oture plan - 5 -



Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other Method
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Numbexr Limit

Method Number

Dié’:"tbfmo{‘ 2550 BOIS pn = 1%}}4’
BTE gozo Wama

TP gaseline

TP Ynitor M/

‘Zf'\./ N[ .
e ORI LALALOT L e e ed S oem m meee e ete s

ER Y 4 . e

18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer State Fund Insurance

139. Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructions) ***
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21l. Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
{one~-B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

rev. 11/01/96
usc closurm plan -8 =~



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and g.élief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in.
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. T
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

‘CTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business Evonis 34{‘/7,‘456_5 S A

—_ ( ;’& =
Name of Individual 7™ =D

S~ y ' e ,_/‘?

7 Date aAi—=295

Signature

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business Cnl? cf Em&:\’yw”c’

Name of Individual Ju(.m C. Arrei{um)

Signature AR Date o©Z2- 26~ 77
rev, 11/01/9¢
wat closure plan - 7 =
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
Effective: July 1, 1998

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FEE SCHEDULE

RENSVALS GHILY}
# OF CONTAINERS REMOVAL
DEPOSIT/REFUND
1 669.00
2 ‘ 993.00
3 1,320.00
a4 1,656.00
5 1,917.00
6 2,280.00
7 2,580.00
8 2,877.00
9 3,174.00
10 3,477.00
11 3,753.00
12 4,005.00
13 4,260.00
14 4,533.00
15 4,794.00
16 5,052.00
17 5,322.00
18 5,586.00
19 5,853.00
20 6,111.00
LPetersi\rev. 9807 14\ugtfeesi



" ALAMEDA -COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL PROCESS
Dear Property Owner/Contractor:

Alameda County Environmental Health Services is responsibie for the pemitting of
underground storage tank removals/closures within it's jurisdiction. The jurisdiction covers
the cities of Alameda, Albany, Dublin, Emeryville, Piedmont and the unincorporated areas
of Alameda County. Please follow the steps outlined below to ensure efficient review of your
removal/closure plan. The County's enforcement authority is derived from Title 23 of the
California Code of Regulations (CCRY), Chapter 6.7 of the Califomia Health and Safety Code,
and a letter of agreement with the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board.

1. Obtain a blank Underground Tank Closure Plan from this office. Instructions for
completing the plan are attached.

2. Complete the Underground Tank Closure Plan and attach the requested supporting
documents (i.e., a site safety plan; a facility plot plan; copy of the contractors
hazardous materials license; and a copy of the contractor's worker's compensation
insurance certificate. '

3. Submit three copies of the completed plan and attachments to this office. A deposit
of fees must also be submitted with the plan. The deposit of fees, authorized by
Section 6.92.170 of the Alameda County Ordinance Code, funds the time dedicated
to the tank closure project by the Hazardous Materials Specialists. Additionai
monies will be required if the project exceeds the original estimate of fees. All
deposited monies not used to fund the project will be refunded to the property owner
or their designee at the close of the project.

4. The Closure Plan will be reviewed within 30 days of plan receipt. If additional
information or changes are required we will contact the designated party. We will
stamp the plans approved and notify you of approval once the plan is satisfactorily
completed. One copy of the plan will be retained for our files. You may then pick
up the other two copies of your stamped plan.  All notes written on the plans by
the project Specialist are conditions of plan acceptance and must be implemented.

1
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Ux"lderground Tank Removal Process
Pago 2 of 3

.

5. Presant a copy of the stampaed ciosure plan to the administrating fire department in
order to obtaln a fire permit. For tank removals contact one of the following fire
departments: . - .- . - Do g
City of Alameda - Steve McKliniey - 510/864-3413

. Clty of Albany - Brian Crudo - 510/528-5775
Clty of Emeryville - George Warren - 510/596-3750
Clty of Pledmont - Richard Jones - 510/420-3031
Citles of Castro Valley, Dublin, San Lorenzo and all unincorporated areas are the
jurisdiction of Alameda County Fire Department - Jim Ferdinand - 51 0/670-5853.

The city building depaﬁment and the Bay Area Air Quality ManagefnentDistrict
(415/749-4990) should also be contacted conceming any other permit requirements.

6. ltis the policy of this office to be present at ail tank removals; contact the project
Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance of the job to

. schedule the.tank removal. . If special arrangements. are. needed they must be
worked out in advance with the project:Hazardous Materials Specialist. All other -

er: [Rermitting-agenciesinetification:requirements.must.be.met. «..23q A -

s AL e
bl Ll

-~

o g riuohs Bedose et Ry T, o L
. 7. Copies of all other permits must be present on-site during the tank removal work.

arcrds’ qm rprowmbing oy onihEfe roiesihein wrire st aviuney o ancitasue e cyEn v g ,‘fw
;8- sSubmitia Tanls Closure;Repantite: thissoffice: withirn: 60 days of tanksremoval. < The ™ &

Closure Plan instructions outline the information and documents to be included in-

the Closure Repott.

If sample analytical data or other evidence indicates the presence of any soil or groundwater
contamination, you must file an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report
to this office within 5 working days of discovery. Report forms are available in limited
quantities from either this office or the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board in Oakland (510/286-1255).

If contamination is discovered, contact this office for detailed directions. The following is an
overview of our general clean up requirements. Al site clean up work must be performed
according to the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites. Any clean up work done without concurrence with
this office is unacceptable.

1. Determine the horizontal and vertical extent of soil contamination both on and off
site,

2. Define the horizontal and vertical extent of any groundwater contamination,
both on and off-site. This will include monitoring well construction and
regular groundwater sampling.

3. Interpret hydrogeologic data, including characterization of the appropriate
aquifer(s). '



Ul;darground Tank Removal Proooss
Pago 3 of 3

4. |t groundwater is contaminated, determine the type of baneficial uses of the
groundwater. The San Francisco Bay Rsgional Water Quality Control Board Water
Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan) has defined ail Bay Area water-as having beneficial
uses. Howsver the typas of beneficlal uses vary and must be determined in order
to establish appropriate cleanup levels (State Water Resources Control Board
Sources of Drinking Water Policy, #88-63). ’

5. Develop a site-specific remediation plan. This plan shall include an evaluation of
cleanup alternatives, a proposat for soil cleanup, a proposal for clean up of any
groundwater' contamination and fres product, an appropriate sampling plan to
determine the effectiveness of the cleanup program, and a time table for remediation
plan implementation. S : : T

PR

After the remediation program is compisted and the final report is submitted, this-office wiil
review the case.- If appropriate, this office will submit the case to the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board for final site mitigation approval and-case closure.
Failure to provide proper.:documentation - of -all-'site: -cleanup “work - could: result in the
requirement to conduct properly documented additional work.

; . N ol o e e
AT - T4 L P B . PR SR WL S . .
RRPRAF N SR @t sl [0 7 . ; B ORI

if you have ’ y"questié'ris or redtiire further clarification’ regarding the und'ergroynd‘ storage
tanks closure :process:.within s Alameda . County's*jurisdiction; please - contact this office at
510/567-6700. ’ e '

ABOILUG T\RaMovi tr.wp6
rev 12648 RWinaip
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
Effective: July 1, 1998

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FEE SCHEDULE

REMGOVANSION Ry
# OF CONTAINERS REMIOVAL
DEPOSIT/REFUND
1 669.00
2 993.00
3 1,320.00
q 1,656.00
5 1,917.00
6 2,280.00
7 2,580.00
8 2,877.00
) 3,174.00
10 3,477.00
11 3,753.00
12 4,005.00
13 4,260.00
14 4,533.00
15 4,794.00
16 5,052.00
17 5,322.00
18 5,586.00
19 5,853.00
20 6,111.00

LPsters\rev. 9807 1d\ugtfeesli



APPENDIX B

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST FOR
RESIDUAL PRODUCT AND SLUDGE REMAINING IN
BOTH USTS

Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc.



Coliforma=Environmantal Protedtion Agency b k of
iprovad GMB No. 20500039 [Expires 9-30-99) - See, lns*"’thons on QC ° Pﬂge 6. -‘\ Dapariment of Toxic Substances Coniral

wind of typa,> Farm dw'gnod for vsa on efits (l2-pah:h] typewritar, RN e e, . .0 X Sacramento, California’, -

. Generator - 45 EPA (D No. R "‘j Mumfealﬂocumenl Ne.; 1nform¢imn itt the shaded areas A
«’)"

éﬁ@aﬂwoémwv sl f PRl e

“iNiPoRM HAZARDOUS :
,;,"J }—WASTE MANIFEST
a1 u#?ﬂe and Maslungf?ddrx

G/a &lLL: L"J .9

d Genuﬂ:lﬂr& thn I

5. Transparier 1 Campany Nome . ':

cxmawmen ETNRONM‘:N’HL : ’

7. 'l'mmpnmr ZCompony Nams | - - .

.

9. Dusignated Focility Nome and Sile Address _- .

VIS0 INDEPEMDENT OIL
5002 ARCHERSTREET = .
ALVIEO, CA 85002 s

11. Us DO'I' Daicnphon (mdudmg Proper Shnppmg Nume, Hozurl:l C1au dnd ID Numbar]

£ 12, Coniainars %
T Type |3

gt

15.: Speclul Hond ing Imiruchnm c!nd Addltlnnnl In!ormailon _-
' WEAR PPE" K :
' Emarguncy Contect: (ow) 797~s=11 Aun. mnaywaxd :

ER@E L qeg ‘ﬁ7 0503;1551_.-.@'”6”’7 5 ("’q

16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1heraby declars thot the contents of this consigrment ara fully and uccurﬂleir described above by propsr shlprmg name and are classified, pu:lecl
marked, ond labeled, and are in all re:pacts in praper condition far mmqurt ¥ i\lgnwuy wegarding o app icabla lntemcmonui and nahona guvemment rnguhmons :

-.-—l;

1f 1 am a lorge quanh genaratar, | certify thot | have a program in place o reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generu!ed to tha dsgrael haw o be .
pru:ncabh and that | hova selacted the practicable methed of ireatment, storoge, or disposal currently uvcllabh lo me which minimizes the present and future threat to human heuii‘ B
and the environment; OR, if | am a smqﬁ quanhity generatar, ! have made a good farh effort to minimize my waste generullon and salect the best waste management mathod 1hqi is
ovailoble to me ond that i can affard .

&
a J'

Month Day - Year

Printed/Typed Name Signa
Juen < /(/rrch{MfJ (l W ::': ol/ 12151717
17. Transporter | Acknowledaumunlgrlné{ of Mbterials e M . ’

S L e [P i | BT

18 Tramporier 2 Acknowledgément of Recdiot of Materials

?rintad/Typed Nama Signature Maonth Day Ye;/r

b

19, Ducrepancy indication Space

r
]

20 Faeility Owner or Opsrator Cernficatian of receiot of hazardous matacials covered by this manifest excent as noted 1n ltem 1%

Peinted/Typed Name Signature - Month Cay Year

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Blue GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS,

éggz\géd/??l Ta. PO Box 400, Socromento CA  95812-0400



APPENDIX C

ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.
FIELD NOTES

Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc.



" F ! L E Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.

Daily Inspection Report Page 1 0of 2 Date: 3/31/99

Project: UST Removal- Former Elementis Pigments Facility Demolition
el 99poo3. ¢

Contractor: Evans Brothers, Inc.

EK| Staff On-site:  Logan Hansen, Deb Hart

Weather: Sunny, cool
On-site Personnel: EBI: John Crawford, Steve, Willie
Visitars: Susan Hugo from Alameda County, Department of Environmental
Health Services
Woark Report:
7:00 | arrived at the Site and set up the dust monitors as part of the monitoring for the
demolition activities at the Site.
7:30 EBI| has already uncovered the top and sides of the tank and begins pumping groundwater

out of the excavation into a Baker Tank on Site. A light sheen is present on the
groundwater in the excavation.

8:00 | inspect the excavation around the two USTs. The two tanks were in place close together
so both tanks are now siiting in the same excavation (see attached Figure 1). Both tanks
are made of steel coated with a red fiberglass material. Both tanks appear t0 be in good
shape on top and on the sides, except where EB! scraped some of the red coating off
during excavation of the pit.

8:30 EBI begins placing dry ice in the tanks.

9:30 Large flatbed truck arrives from ECI. EC! will be trucking the tanks off the Site and
transporting them to their yard.

10:15 Susan Hugo from Alameda County arrives to inspect the tank removal. EBI informs her
that Inspector Warren of the Emeryville Fire Department was notified about the tank
removal, but was unable to be on Site today. Inspector Warren said that he wouid contact
Susan Hugo and ask her to supervise the tank removal without him. Susan Hugo says
that she never heard from the Fire Department and states that we will not be able to
remove the tanks without approval from the Fire Department. EBI calls Juan Arreguin of
the City of Emeryviile who contacts the Fire Depariment Chief. The FD Chief then
approves the tank removal and telis Susan Hugo on the phone that she can supervise the
inerting of the tanks.

11:00 EBI continues to place dry ice in the tanks and to monitor the gases in the tanks under
Susan Huga's supervision. Deb Hart leaves Site.

11:30 Small tank is inerted and is then pulled from the excavation and set on the ground. Susan
Hugo and | inspect the bottom of the tank. The tank bottom is in good condition; no holes
or rust spots are visible. ‘

11:40 As EBI begins moving large tank, a small amount of diesel fuel leaks out of one of the
pipes that is still connected to the top of the tank. Approximately one liter of fuel spills into
the groundwater at the bottormn of the tank pit. After the tank is removed from the pit, EB!
places oil-absorbent pads on the surface of the groundwater in the tank pit to soak up the

fuel.
12:00 Large tank is now on the flatbed truck and is being secured. Susan Hugo and | inspect the




Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.

Daily Inspection Report Page 2 of 2 Date: 3/31/29

Project: UST Removal- Former Elementis Pigments Facility Demoalition
Work Report (continued):

12:30

13:00
13:30

14:00

15:00
16:00

bottom of the tank. The tank bottom is in good condition; no holes or rust spots are visibie.
Small tank loaded onto truck and secured. 1 begin collecting soil samples from the
excavation. Susan Hugo and | determine that | will collect one soil sample from each of
the four walls of the excavation. Samples will be collected from the soil near the soil/water
interface that she and | have identified. | collected the four samples from the backhoe
bucket in new stainless steel liners. Samples were placed on ice for fransport to the
laboratory. Samples will be analyzed according to the approved Underground Tank
Closure Plan. We also agree that | will take one groundwater sample from the tank pit.
However, | will have ECI pump out the excavation again to try and remove the sheen from
the water.

EC! leaves the Site with the tanks to return to their storage yard. Susan Hugo leaves Site.
| collect four soil samples from the pea gravel backfill that was excavated from the tank pit.
The pea gravel was stockpiled adjacent to the excavation on a layer of visqueen and aiso
covered with visqueen. | collected the samples by hand in new stainless steel liners.
Samples were placed on ice for transport to the laborstory.

EB! pumps groundwater out of excavation again. Sheen still present. | phone Earl James
of EKI to ask whether | shouid still collect a groundwater sample with a sheen present. We
agree that we will pump out the excavation again in the morming tomorrow, then | wiil
collect a groundwater sample.

| pick up dust monitors.

| leave Site.

Distribution: Project Inspection File (orig)

Project Manager By: % ﬂ"—-//##

Logan Hansen
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Erlar & Kalinowski, Inc.

Daily Inspection Report Page 1 of 1 Date: 4/1/99

Project: UST Removai- Former Elementis Pigments Facility Demolition
Bl 99pooT s

Contractor: Evans Brothers, Inc.

EKI Staff On-site:  Logan Hansen, Deb Hart

Weather: Sunny, cool

On-site Personnei: EBI: John Crawford, Willie

Visitors: Keith from HSR, Dean Garza from Ghillotti Construction

Work Report:

7:30 | arrive at the Site. Deb Hart alreg ite. EB! has been pumping groundwater out of

the excavation into a Baker Tank fs. A light sheen is present on the groundwater in

the excavation.

9:30 | collect groundwater sample from pit. Using a disposabie bailer. Slight sheen still visible
on water. Samples will be analyzed according to the approved Underground Tank Closure
Plan.

10:30 | conduct drum inventory with John Crawford of EBl. We count and identify all drums that

are presently on Site. See attached list.
10:45 Keith from HSR arrives on Site to inspect the area in regards to the Remediation Contract.

He leaves at 11:00.

11:30-  Lunch.
12:30
14:00 | collect water sample from Baker Tank on Site that we used to store water from the UST

excavation pit.
14:45 Dean Garza arrives on Site to inspect the Site in regards to the Remediation Contract. He

leaves Site at 15:30.
16:00 | leave Site.

N
Distribution: Project Inspection File (orig) ( é %
Project Manager By: A—
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APPENDIX D

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST FOR
DISPOSAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

Erfer &
Kalinowski, Inc.
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APPENDIX E
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

LABORATORY REPORTING SHEETS

Erier &
Kalinowski, Inc.



1453 NMicDowell Bivd. North, Ste, T

SeqUOia Petaiuma, CA 9495

(707) 792-186%

v Analytic al FAX (707) 792-034:

April 29, 1999

Logan Hansen MAY 03 1909

Erler & Kali ki, 1 EKI

1730 S, :r;np%T:n.lsaﬁé 320) ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

San Mateo, CA 94402
RE: Emeryville - South Bayfront/P204053
Dear Logan Hansen

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 1, 1998. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

H L

Scott Farbes
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2245



2 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. |
SeqU.Ola Pecaluma, CA 9495. [
. (707) 792-186!
v An alytlcal FAX (707) 792-084:
Erler & Kalinowski, Inc (EKI) Project: Emeryville - South Bayfront Sampled: 3/31/9%
1730 8. Amphlet, Suite 320 Project Number: EXI970003.15 Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hansen Reported; 4/29/99
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P904053
Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
W-4.5-5 P904053-01 Soil ‘ 331/99 l
5-3.5-4 P904053-02 Soil 3/31/99
N-4-4.5 £904053-03 Sail 3/31/99 .
E-4-4.5 P904053-04 Soit 3/31/99
Sequota Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody documen
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiret '
Page | of
s l



. 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. L
SeqUO].a Petaluma, CA 94954
{707y 792-186%

«w’ Analytical FAX {707) 792-034

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc (EKI) Project: Emeryville - South Bayfrout Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 8. Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number: EKI 970003.15 Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hansen Reported: 4/29/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 3015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting

Analyte Number Prepared  Amnalyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes”

W-4.5.5 P904053-01 Soil

Gasoline 2040134  4/7/99 477199 400 ND ug/kg

Benzene " " " 2.00 ND "

Toluene ! " " 2.00 ND "

Ethylbenzene " A " 2.00 ND "

Xylenes (total) " " " 4.00 ND "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 10.0 ND "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 65.0-135 93.7 %

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-133 8L3 "

5-3.5-4 P904053-02 Soil

Gasoline 9040134  47/99 4/7/99 400 ND ug/kg

Benzene " " " 2.00 ND ”

Toluene " " " 2.00 ND y

Ethylbenzene " " " 2.00 ND "

Xylenes (total} " " " 4.00 ND "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 10.0 ND "

Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene “ " y 65.0-135 97.7 %

Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene " 4 " 65.0-135 80.3 §

Ned-4.5 P904053-03 Soil

Gasoline 9040134  4/7/99 4/7/99 400 ND ug'kg

Benzene " " " 2.00 ND "

Toluene " " " 2.00 ND "

Ethylbenzene " " " 2.00 ND "

Xylenes (total) " " " 4.00 ND "

Methyl tent-butyl ether " " " 10.0 ND "

Surrogate: a,a.a-Tryfluorotoluene " “ " 63.0-135 993 %

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-135 83.0 "

E-{-4.5 P904053-04 Soil

Gasoline 9040134  4/7/99 411199 400 ND ug’kg

Benzene " " " 2.00 ND "

Toluene " " " 2.00 ND "

Ethylbenzene N " N 2.00 ND "

Xylenes (total} " " " 4.00 ND "

Methyl tert-bury| ether " " " 10.0 ND " )

Surrogare: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 65 0-135 96.3 %

Surrogate: +-Bromofluorobenzene “ " " 65.0-135 837 "

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and defimttion
Page 2 of



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. T
Petaluma, CA 9495

(707) 792-186

FAX (707) 792-034;

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc (EKT}

Praject: Emeryviile - South Bayfront

Sampled: 3/31/99

1730 S. Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number: EKI 970003.15 Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hansen Reported:  4/29/99
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel & others by EPA 8015M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Nurmber Prepared  Analyzed Limits Lirmut Result Units Notes*
Wa4.5-5 P904053-01 Soil
Diesel 9040249  4/12/99 4/19/99 5.00 ND mg'kg
Motar Oil " " " 10.0 13.4 "
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! " “ g 50.0-150 95.8 %
85-3.5-4 P904053-02 Soil
Diesel 9040249  4/12/99 4/19/99 5.00 ND mg'kg
Motor Qil " " " 10.0 ND !
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " " " 30.0-150 89.2 %
N-4-4.5 P904053-03 Soil
Diesel 2040249  412/99 4/19/99 5.00 ND mg/kg
Motor Cil " " " 10.0 ND "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " Y " 30.0-150 86.5 %
E-i-4.5 P904053-04
Diesel 9040249  4/12/99 4419499 5.00 ND mg/ke
MOIDI" Oi] " " " 10'0 ND "
Surrogate. o-Terphenyl i " " 50.0-150 99.7 %

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and defimition

Page 3 of
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Sequoia

W Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. [
Petaluma, CA 9495«

(707 792-186F

FAX (707) 792-034;

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc (EKI)
1730 S. Amphlett, Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402

Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Emeryville - South Bayfront

EKI970003.15
Logan Hansen

Sampled: 3/31/99
Recewved: 4/1/99
Reported: 4/29/99

Total Metails by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Nuruber  Prepared  Analyzed  Method Limit Result Units Notes*
W-4.5-5 P904053-01 Seil
Cadmium 9040075 4/8/99 4/8/99 EPA 6010A 1.00 ND mg'kg
Chroatium " " " EPA 6010A 1.00 307 "
Lead " " " EPA 6010A 7.50 ND "
Nickel " " " EPA 6010A 3.00 44.4 "
Zinc " " " EPA 6010A 2.00 35.6 "
§-3.5-4 P904053-02 Sail
Cadmium 9040075  4/8/99 4/9/99 EPA 6010A 2.00 ND mg/kg
Chromium " " " EPA 6010A 2.00 61.2 "
Lead " " " EPA 6010A 15.0 ND "
Nickel " " " EPA 6010A 6.00 135 “
Zine " " " EPA 6010A 4.00 338 "
N-3-4.5 P904053-03 Sail
Cadrmium 9040075  4/8/99 4/8r99 EPA 6G10A 1.00 ND mg/kg
Chromium " " " EPA 6010A 1.00 56.4 "
Lead ! " " EPA 6010A 7.50 20.1 "
Nickel " " " EPA 6010A 3.00 123 "
Zine " " " EPA 6010A 2.00 34.9 "
E-4-4.5 P904053-04 Soil
Cadrmium 9040075  4/8/99 4/8/99 EPA 6010A 1.00 ND mg/kg
Chromium " " " EPA 6010A 1.00 31.8 "
Lead " " " EPA 6010A 7.50 ND "
Nickel " " " EPA 6010A 3.00 34.1 !
Zinc " " " EPA 6010A 2.00 40.9 "

Sequoia Anaiytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definition

Page 4 of



Sequoia
W« ® Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd., North, Ste. [

Petaluma, CA 2495«
(707) 792-186!
FAX (707 792034

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc (EKT} Project.  Emeryville - South Bayfront Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 8. Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number:  EKI 970003.15 Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hansen Reported:  4/29/99 l
Volatile Qrganic Compeunds by EPA Methoed 80108
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma l
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Lirnit Result Units Nates*
W-4,8-5 P904(53-01 Soil l
Bromodichloromethane 9040089  4/5/99 4/6/99 50.0 ND ug'kg
Bromoform " " " 50.0 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 50.0 ND " .
Carbon tetrachloride " " " 50.0 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
Chloroethane " " " 50.0 ND "
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether “ * " 500 ND " '
Chlioroform " " " 50.0 ND "
Chioromethane " " " 50.0 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 50.0 ND "
t,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) " " " 50.0 WD " '
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " » " 50.0 ND "
Dichlorodifluoromethane " " " 50.0 ND "
1,1-Dichlorgethane " N " 50.0 ND "
(,2-Dichloroethane " " " 50.0 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 50.0 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 50.0 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " * 50.0 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " 50.0 ND "
gis-1,3-Dichloropropene " . " 50.0 ND " l
trans-1,3-Dichleropropene " " " 50.0 ND "
Freon {13 " " " 50.0 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " 50.0 ND “
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " N 50.0 ND N .
Tetrachloroethene " " " 50.0 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane " " " 50.0 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " “ " 50.0 ND "
Tnchloroethene " " " 50.0 ND " l
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " 50.0 ND "
Vinyl chlonde ! " " 50.0 ND "
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane # " " 65.0-135 103 %
Surrogate: 1 4-Dichlorobutane " ” " 65.0-135 105 " .
Sequea Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definition
Page 3 of
X .



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. [
Petaluma, CA 9495

{707) 792-186¢

FAX (707) 792-034:

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc (EKT}
1730 S. Amphlett, Suite 320

San Mateo, CA 94402

Project: Emeryville - South Bayfront
Project Number:  EKI 970003.15
Project Manager: Logan Hansen

Sampled: 3/31/99
Received: 4/1/99
Reported:  4/29/99

Valatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Lirmut Result Units Notes*
§-3.54 P904053-02 Soil
Bromodichloromethane 9040089  4/5/99 4/6/99 50.0 ND ug/kg
Bromoform " " " 50.0 ND *
Bromomethane " " " 50.0 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " 50.0 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
Chioroethane " " " 50.0 ND "
2-Chioroethyivinyl ether " " " 500 ND "
Chloroform " " " 50.0 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 50.0 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 50.0 ND b
1,2-Dibramoethane (EDB) " " " 53,0 ND "
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " N 50.0 ND "
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene " * " 50.0 ND "
Dichlorodiflupromethane " " " 50.0 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " 50.0 ND "
1,2-Dichloreethane N " " 50.0 ND ”
1,1-Dichlorgethene " " " 50.0 ND N
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene » " " 50.0 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " N 50.0 ND "
1.2-Dichloropropane " " " 50.0 ND "
ci5-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 50.0 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " “ " 50.0 ND "
Freon {13 N " " 50.0 ND "
Methylene chloride " ” " 50.0 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N " " 50.0 ND b
Tetrachloroethene " " * 50.0 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloreethane " ! " 500 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " N 50.0 ND "
Trchloroethene " " " 50.0 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane " ’ " 50.0 ND N
Vinyl chloride " " " 50.0 ND " _
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " “ " 65.0-135 93.7 %
Surrogate: [.4-Dichlorobucane " " " 65.0-135 103 “

Sequoia Analyticat - Petaluma

*Refer (o end of report for text of notes and definition

Page 6 of



S bt 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. [
eqUOla Petaluma, CA 9495 l
. {(707) 792-18&63
v An alytIC al FAX (707) 792-034.
Erler & Kalinowski, Inc (EKI) Project: Emeryviile - South Bayfront Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 8. Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number: EKI 970003.15 Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 24402 Project Manager: Logan Hansen Reported: 4/29/99 l
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma '
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Limiis Limit Resuit Units Notes
N-d-4.5 P904053-03 Seil l
Bromodichioromethane 9040089  4/5/99 4/6/99 50.0 ND ug’kg
Bromoform " " " 50.0 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 50.0 ND " .
Carbon tetrachioride " " " 50.0 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
Chloroethane " " " 50.0 ND "
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " " " 500 ND " '
Chloroform " " " 50.0 ND *
Chloromethane " " " 50.0 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 50,0 ND "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) " " " 50.0 MD " l
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
Dichiorodifluoromethane " " " 50.0 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " 50.0 ND *
1,2-Dichlorogethane b " " 50.0 ND "
1,i-Dichlorasthene " " " 50.0 ND " '
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 50.0 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 50.0 ND *
{,2-Dichloropropane B " " 50.0 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichlotopropene " " " 50.0 ND " .
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 50.0 ND "
Freon L I3 " " " 50.0 ND "
Methylene chioride * " * 30.0 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane * " " 50.0 ND " .
Tetrachloroethene " " " 50.0 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " ! 50.0 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " 50.0 ND "
Trichloroethene N " " 50.0 ND " '
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " 50.0 ND "
Vinyt chloride " ! " 50.0 ND " ~
Surrogate; Bromochloromethane " " " 63.0-135 104 %
Surrogate: |,4-Dichlorobutane " ” " 65.0-135 109 "
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and defiminior
Page 7 of
s .



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. C
Petaluma, CA 94954

(7Q7) 792-186%

FAX (707) 792-034:

Erier & Kalinowski, Inc (EKI}
1730 S, Amphlett, Suite 320

San Mateo, CA 94402

Project: Emeryville - South Bayfront
Project Number: EKI 9700G3.15
Project Manager: Logan Hansen

Sampled: 3/31/99
Received: 4/1/99
Reported:  4/29/99

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limuts Limit Result Units Notes”
E-4-4.5 P904053-04 Seil
Bromodichloromethane 9040089  4/5/99 4/6199 50.0 ND ug/kg
Bromoform " " " 50.0 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 50.0 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " N " 50.0 ND "
Chiarobenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
Chloroethane " * " 50.0 ND "
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " “ " 500 ND "
Chioroform " “ - 50.0 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 50.0 ND "
Dibromochloromethane . " " 50.0 ND "
1,2-Dhbromoethane (EDB) " " " 50.0 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene * N " 50.0 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 50.0 ND .
Dichlorodifiuoromethane * " " 50.0 ND "
{,1-Dichioroethane " " " 50.0 ND "
1,2-Dichioroethane " " " 50.0 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene * " " 50.0 ND *
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 50.0 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 50.0 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " "’ 50.0 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " N " 50.0 ND "
trans-1,3-Diehloropropene " " " 50.0 ND "
Freon 113 " " " 50.0 ND "
Methyiene chloride " " i 50.0 ND "
1,1.2,2-Tetrachioroethane " " " 50.0 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " N " 50.0 ND "
i.1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 53.0 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " 50.0 ND "
Tnchloroethene " " " 50.0 ND *
Trichlorofluoromethane " N " 50.0 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " 50.0 ND "
Surrogare: Bromochloromethane “ " i 65.0-135 106 %
Surrogate: {,4-Dichlorobutane " " " 65 0-133 110 "

Sequoia Analytical - Petatuma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and defimnion

Page 8 of



b 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. [
SeqUOIa Petaluma, CA 9495: l
(707 792-186¢

v Analytical FAX (707) 792-034;

Erier & Kalinowski, Inc (EKI) Project: Emeryviile - South Bayfront Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 S. Amphiett, Suite 320 Project Number: EK[970003.15 Received: 4/1/95
San Mateo, CA 54402 Project Manager: Logan Hansen Reported: 4/29/99
Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gaseline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma '
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes
Batch: 9040134 Date Prepared: 4/7/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 soils l
Rlank 9040134-BLK1
Gasoline 4/7/99 ND ug/kg 400
Benzene " ND " 2.00 l
Toluene " ND " 2.00
Ethylbenzene " ND " 2.00
Xylenes (total) " ND " 4.00
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 10.0 l
Surrogate: a.a.a-Triflucrotoluene " 364 269 " 65.0-135  89.7
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene " 300 270 N 65.0-135 900
LCS 0040134-BS1 '
Gasoline 4/7199 2000 1960 ug/kg 65.0-135 98.0
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene “ 300 259 " 65.0-/135 843
LCS 9040134-BS2 '
Benzene 4/7/199 200 199 ug’kg 65.0-135  99.5
Toluene " 200 195 N 65.0-135 97.5
Ethylbenzene " 200 192 " 65.0-135 96.0 .
Xylenes (total) \ " 600 581 " 65.0-135  96.8
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 367 " 65.0-133 102
Matrix Spike 9040134-MS1 P904043-01 l
Gasoline 4/7/99 2000 ND 1320 ug’kg 65.0-135  ¢6.0 -
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 177 " 65.0-135  39.0
Matrix Spike 9040134-M 82 P904043-01 .
Benzene 4/7/99 200 ND 201 ugikg 65.0-135 101
Toluene " 200 ND 193 " 65.0-135 965
Ethyibenzens " 200 ND 184 " 65.0-135  92.0
Xylenes (total} N 600 ND 545 i 65.0-135  90.8
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 2 " 65 0-135 107
Matrix Spike Dup 2040134-MSD1 P904043-01 I
Gasoline 477199 2000 ND 1370 ug/kg 65.0-135 685 350 372
Surrogate' 4-Bromofluoroberzene " 300 183 " 65.0-135 410
Matrix Spike Dup 9040134-M5D2 P£904043-01 .
Benzene 4/7/99 200 ND 220 ug/kg 65.0-135 110 35.0 8.53
Toluene " 200 ND 203 " 65.0-135 102 350 554
Ethylbenzene “ 200 ND 188 " 45.0-135 940 350 215
Kylenes (total) " 600 ND 557 " 65.0-135 92.8 350 218 '
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer 10 end of report for text of notes and definition
Page 9 of
R l



Sequoia

W Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. C
Petaluma, CA 9495<

{707) 792-186%

FAX (707) 792-034:

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc (EK1) Project: Emeryviile - South Bayfront

1730 S. Amphlett, Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402

Project Number: EKI 970003.15
Project Manager: Logan Hansen

Sarnpled: 3/31/99
Received: 4/1/99
Reported:  4/29/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Conirol

Sequoia Aaalytical ~Petaluma

Date Spike Sample Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes
Matrix Spike Dup (continued) 9040134-MSD2 P904043-01
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene 4798 300 ug'kg 65.0-135 109

Sequoia Analytieal - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definition

Page 10 of



Sequoia
W% Analytical

1455 McDawell Blvd, Marth, Ste. T
Petaluma, CA 9495-

(707) 792-186&2

FAX (707) 792-0347

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc (EKI)
1730 §. Amphlett, Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402

Project: Emerywille - South Bayfront

Project Number: EKI 970003,15

Project Manager: Logan Hansen

Sampled: 3/31/99
Received: 4/1/99
Reported:  4/29/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel & others by EPA 8015M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPFD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Note:
Batch: 9040249 Date Prepared: 4/12/99 Extraction Method: EPA 3550A
Blank 9040249-BLK1
Diesel 4/15/99 ND mg/kg 5.00
Motor Qil " ND " 10.0
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! " 3.33 3.27 " 50.0-i150  98.2
LCS 9040249-BS1
Diesel 4/16/99 333 27.3 mg/ke 50.0-150  82.0
Surrogate: o-Terphenyi * 333 3.09 " 50.6-150  92.8
Matrix Spike 9040249-MS1 P904072-38
Diesel 4/28/99 333 1140 700 meg/kg 50.0-150 -1320
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl “ 3.33 31.52 “ 50.0-450 106
Matrix Spike Dup 9040249-MSD1 P904072-38
Diesel 4/28/99 33.3 1140 726 mg/kg 50.0-150 -1240  35.0
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl “ 333 3.37 “ 56.0-130 101

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer o end of report for text of notes and defiminiar

Page I of



W Analytical

Sequoia

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. [
Petaiuma, CA 9495-

{707) 792-186:

FAX (707) 792-034:

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc (EKT)
1736 S. Amphlett, Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402

Project: Emeryville - South Bayfront

Project Number: EKI 970003.15
Logan Hansen

Project Manager:

Sampled: 3/31/99
Received: 4/1/99
Reported:  4/29/99

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods/Quality Coutrol

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Angiyte Analyzed Level Resuit Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limut % Note:
Batch: 9040075 Date Prepared: 4/8/99 Extraction Method: EPA 30508
Blank 9040075-BLK1
Cadmium 4/8/99 ND mg/kg 1.00
Chromium “ ND " 1.00
Lead " ND " 7.50
Nickel " ND " 3.00
Zine " ND " 2.00
LCS 9040075-BS1
Cadmium 4/8/99 5.00 481 mg'kg 80.0-120 962
Chromium " 50.0 433 N §0.0-120 86.6
Lead " 50.0 44 4 " 80.0-120 88.8
Nickel " 50.0 44.4 . 80.0-120 88.8
Zinc " 56.0 44.8 " 20.0-120 896
Matrix Spike 9040075-MS1 P904044-01
Cadmium 4/8/99 4.72 ND 4,40 mg'kg 75.0-125 93.2
Chromium " 472 591 738 " 75.0-i25 311
Lead " 47.2 8.26 44.1 " 75.0-125 73.9
Nickel " 472 1110 1060 " 75.0-125  -106
Zinc " 47.2 235 61.6 " 75.0-125  80.7
Matrix Spike Dup 9044075-MSD1 P904044-01
Cadmium 4/8/99 4.81 ND 4.6% mg/kg 75.0-125 975 200 451
Chromium * 48.1 591 667 " 75.0-125 158 200 652
Lead " 48.1 8.26 45.3 " 75.0-125 774 200 1.96
Nickel " 48.1 1110 1180 " 75.0-125 146 20,0 126D
Zinc " 48.1 235 64.1 " 75.0-125 84.4 200 4.48
Matrix Spike Dup 9046075-MSD2 P904044-41
Cadmium 4/8/99 4.72 ND 432 mg'kg 75 0-125 91.5 20.0
Lead " 47.2 8.26 48.1 b 75.0-125 844 200
Zinc " 47.2 235 a4 3 " 75.0-125 86.4 20.0
Sequatz Analytical ~ Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definuior.
Page 12 of
N



Sequoia

W% ¥ Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. T
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-186%

FAX (707} 792-0344

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc {EKI)

1730 8. Amphlett, Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402

Project: BEmeryville - South Bayfront Sampled: 3/31/99

Project Number:  EKI 970003.15
Project Manager: Logan Hansen

Received: 4/1/09
Reported:  4/26/99

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Pefaiuma

Date Spike QC Reporting Limit Recov. RFD RPFD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Units Recov, Limits %  Limit % _Nates
Batch: 9040089 Date Prepared: 4/5/99 Extraction Methad: EPA 5030 solls MeQH
Blank 9040089-BLK1
Bromadichloromethane 4/2/99 ND ugkg 50.0
Bromoform " ND " 0.0
Bromomethane N ND " 50.0
Carbon tetrachloride N ND " 50.0
Chliorobenzene " ND " 50.0
Chloroathane " ND " 50.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " ND " 500
Chlarofarm * ND " 50.0
Chloromethane " ND " 50.0
Dibromochloromethane * ND " 50.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) " ND " £0.D
[,2-Dichlercbhenzene " ND “ 50.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND * 50.0
{ ,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 50.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane ! ND " 50.0
1,!-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.0
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 50.0
1,1-Dichloroethene " ND " 50.0
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 50.0
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene * ND " 50.0
1,2-Dichioropropane " ND " 50.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 50.0
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 50.0
Freon 113 " ND " 50.0
Methylene chlonde * 76.7 " 50.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " NP " 50.0
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 50.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND i 50.0
1,},1-Trichloroethane " ND " 50.0
Trichloroethene " ND " 50.0
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 50.0
Vinyl chioride " ND " 50.0
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " 3000 3010 " 65.0-135 100
Surrogate: {,4-Dichlorobutane " 3000 3140 " 65.0-133 105
Blank 9040089-BL.K2
Bromodichloromethane 4/5/9% ND ug/kg 50.0
Bromoform " ND " 50,0
Bromomethane " ND " 50.0
Carbon tetrachloride " NI} " 50.0

Sequoia Anatytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definition

Page 13 of



. 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. [
SeqUOla Petaluma, CA 9495.
{707) 792-186:

w Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-034

Erler & Kalinowskd, Inc (EKI) Project: Emeryville - South Bayfront Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 S. Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number: EKI970003.15 Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hansen Reported: 4/25/99

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Resuit Resuit Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Note
Blank (continued) 9040089-BLK2
Chiorobenzene 4/5/99 ND ug’kg 50.0
Chloroethane " ND " 50.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " ND " 500
Chiorofonn " ND " 50.0
Chioromethane " ND " 50.0
Dibromochloromethane " ND N 50.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) " ND " 50.0
1,2-Dichiorobenzene " ND " 50.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 50.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N ND " 50.0
Dichiorodifluoromethane " ND " 20.0
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND " 50.0
1,2-Dnchloroethane " ND " 50.0
1,1-Dichloroethene " ND " 50.0
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 50.0
trans-i,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 50.0
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND " 50.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 50.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 50.0
Freon {13 ! ND " 50.0
Methylene chloride " ND " 50.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 50.0
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 50.0
I,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 50.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND N 50.0
Trichioroethene " ND " 50.0
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 50.0
Vinyl chlonide " ND - 50.0
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " 3000 2920 “ 65.0-135 973
Surrogate: I.4-Dichlorobutane " 3000 3020 " 65.0-i35 101
LCS 9040089-BS1
Chlorobenzene 4/2/99 1000 1080 ug/kg 50.0-150 108
1,1-Dichloroethene * 1000 897 " 50.0-150 89.7
Trichloroethene N 1000 867 " 50.0-150 86.7 )
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " 3000 2750 " 65.0-135 917
Surrogate. 1 4-Dichlorobutane " 3000, 2760 " 650-133 92.0
LCS 90(40089-BS2
Chlorobenzene 4/5/99 1000 1010 ug’kg 50.0-150 101
{,1-Dichlaroethene " 1000 910 " 50.0-150  91.0
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitio

Page 14 of



Sequoia

W Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. [
Petaluma, CA 9495-

(707 792-186=

FAX (707) 792-034%

Erler & Kalinowski, In¢ (EKT)
1730 S. Amphlett, Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402

Project: Emeryville - South Bayfront

Project Number: EKI 970003.15
Project Manager: Logan Hansen

Sampled: 3/31/99
Received: 4/1/99
Reported: 4/29/95

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010]5/Qua1ity Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Lmit % Notes
LCS (continued) 2040089-BS2
Trichloroethene 4/5/99 1000 860 ug/kg 50.0-150  86.0
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane ” 3000 2720 " 63.0-135 507
Surrogate: 1,4-Dichlorobutane " 2000 2590 " 63.0-135 863
Matrix Spike 9040089-MS1 P904029-21
Chlorobenzene 4/3/99 1000 ND 1150 ug/kg 115
[,1-Dighloroethene o 1000 ND 981 " 938.1
Trichloroethene " 1000 ND 948 " 94.3
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " 3600 2860 " 65.0-135 933
Surrogate: 1,4-Dichlorobutane " 3000 2930 i 65.0-135 977
Matrix Spike Dup 9040089-MSD1 PF904029-21
Chliorobenzene 4/5/99 1000 ND 1150 ug’kg 115 0
i,1-Dichloroethene " 1000 ND 994 " 99.4 1.32
Trichloroethene " 1000 ND 511 " 91.1 3.98
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " 3000 2750 " 65.0-135  94.7
Surrogate: 1,4-Dichlorobutane " 3000 2800 " 65.0-135  93.3
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer (o end of report for text of notes and definttior:
Page 15 of
xr



1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, [

SequOia Petaluma, CA 9495.

(707) 792-18¢"

v Analytlc al FAX (707) 792-034,

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc (EKI) Project: Emeryviile - South Bayfront Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 S, Amphlett, Suite 320 Project Number: EKI970003.15 Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hansen Repotted:  4/29/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

1 The spike recovery was outside of QC acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater
the spike concentration, The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or 1.CSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

2 The spike recovery was autside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD due to matrix interference. The LCS and/or LCSD were
within acceptance limits showing that the laboratory is in control and the data is acceptabie.

3 This analyte is a comumon laboratory contaminant.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or ahove the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analyticaf - Petatuma

Page 16 of
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST

Erler & Kalinowski, inc. Analytical Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical
Project Number: EKI 970003.15 Page of Date Sampled: 3/31/99
Project Name: Emeryville- South Bayfront - Sampled By: Logan Hansen
Source of Samples: UST Pit Report Results To:  Logan Hansen- EKI
{_ocation: Emeryville, CA Phone Number:(650) 578-1172, FAX:(650) 578-9131
Lab Field Results
Sampie Sample Sample Number and Type Time Analyses Requested Required By
D iD Type of Containers Collected (EPA Method Number) (Date/Time)
TPH-Diesel, Motor Oil, Gas by EPA 8015M);
'{ Toup 535-4 L 4 5-< Soll One 6-inch Stainless Steel Liner| 12135 |BTEX, MTBE by EPA 8020; HVOCs by Standard
EPA 8010; Metals by ICP: Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni,.Zn
TPH-Diesel, Motor Oif, Gas by EPA 8015M);
—o2 £.3.€ -L{ Soil One B-inch Stainless Steel Liner| ;4 : '-(§ BTEX, MTBE by EPA 8020; HVOCs by Standard
EPA 8010; Metals by ICP: Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni,Zn
TPH-Diesel, Motor Oil, Gas by EPA 8015M);
~o3 N - 1-( .A{‘g S0il One B-inch Siainless Stes! Liner |2:<S BTEX, MTBE by EPA 8020; HVOUs by Standard
EPA 8010; Metals by ICP: Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni,Zn
TPH-Diesel, Motor Qil, Gas by EPA B0O15M);
~o% | E- q_;( < Soil One 6-inch Stainless Steel Liner { 205 |[BTEX, MTBE by EPA 8020; HVOCs by Standard
EPA 8010; Metals by ICP: Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni,Zn
TPH-Diesel, Motor Qil, Gas by EPA 8015M};
Soil One 6-inch Stainiess Steel Liner BTEX, MTBE by EPA 8020; HYOCs by Standard
EPA 8010; Metals by ICP: Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni,.Zn
Relinquished By: Received By
Name / Signature / Afﬂhat:on Date Time Name!/ Slgnatureq%\ﬁp Lon DYSEALSINTACTC) NOTINTACTED
L.ogan Hansen / %Dﬂf% JEK! asee| (6 TH T e
(s Bt T4 DM Jsepani s 3B
2
NN u‘\\ﬂ'\ IRER T /tﬁ"/



Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600
B9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834~ {916) 921-9600

v Ana]. 5‘ tlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954

{707) 792-1865

1551 industrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650} 232-9600

April 28, 1999

Logan Hanson

Erier & Kalinowski, Inc.

1730 South Amplett, Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402

RE: EKI/LS04030

Dear Logan Hanson:

RECEIVE

MAY 07 1999

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342
FAX, (650) 232-9612

D

ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 1, 1998. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Gregory
Project Manager D.M.



Se uo 1 &80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 354-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q la 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
* B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analy t1CAl V455 McDowel Bivd. North, Ste. D Pealuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road san Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Project: EK1 Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 South Amplett, Suite 320 Project Number: 970003.15, Emeryville-South Bayfront Received: 4/1/99
Sen Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hanson Reported: 4/28/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR 1.904030

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
UST-W 1.904030-01 Water 3/31499
Sequora Analytical - San Carlos The results in this report apply to the samples anaiyzed in accordance with the chain of custody docums

This anaiytical report must be reproduced in s entire

Page |



Sequoia

W Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600
Walnut Creek. CA 94598 {925) 988-9600
Sacramento, CA 95834° {9161 921-9600
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (7Q07) 792-1865

FAX (6530} 364-9233
FAX (923) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 794-0342

1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 924070-4111  (630) 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612
Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Project: EKI Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 South Amplett, Suite 320 Project Number: 970003.15, Emeryville-South Bayfront Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hanson Reported:  4/28/99
Sample Description: UST-W
Laboratory Sample Number: L904030-0%
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes
Sequoia Analytical - San Carles
Total Purgeable Hvdrocarbens (C6-C12), BTEX and MTRBE bv DHS LUFT
Purgeable Hydracarbons as Gasoline 9040056 4/12/99 4/12/99 50.0 165 ug/l 1
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) N " " 0.500 1.19 "
Methyi tert-buty! ether " " " 5.00 ND "
Surragate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70.0-130 92.2 %
Volatile Organic Compounds bv EPA Method 8010B
Bromodichloromethane 9030150  4/5/99 4/5/99 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromotorm " " " 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " * " [.00 ND *
Carbon tetrachloride “ “ " 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " N 0.500 ND "
Chlorcethane * " " .00 ND "
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " " " 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane N * " 1.00 ND "
Dibromochioromethaneg " " " 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichiarobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
I,1-Dichioroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " ! 0.500 ND "
1,{-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene " " " 0.500 0.665 "
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane * * " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene s " " 0.500 ND "
tans-{,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride N " " 5.00 ND "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1, -Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
[,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichloroflugromethane " " " 0.500 ND 8
Vinyl chlorde ! " " 1.00 ND "
Surrogate; 4-BFB " i " 70.0-130 88.9 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definition
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S e 1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX {650) 364-9233
qUO d 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-0600  FAX (925) 988-5673

. 819 Striker Averue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 958347 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd, Nareh, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Inclustrial Road san Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-96712
Erler & Kalinowsid, Inc. Project: EKI Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 South Amplett, Suite 320 Project Number: 970003.15, Emeryville-South Bayfront Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hanson Reported:  4/28/99
“Total Purgeab
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Anaiyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes
Batch: 9040056 Date Prepared: 4/12/99 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank 9040056-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/12/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene ! ND " 0,500
Kylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " £.00
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 1.7 " 70.0-130 117
LCS 9040056-BS1
Benzene 4/12/99 10.0 10.3 ug/l 70.0-130 103
Toluene " 10.0 10.0 " 70.0-130 100
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 10.6 " 70.0-130 L06
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 304 " 70.0-130 101
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 10.7 “ 70.0-130 107
Matrix Spike 9040058-MS1 1.904026-01
Benzene 4/12/99 10.0 0677 10.6 ug/l 60.0-140  99.2
Toluene " 10.0 ND 10.1 " 60.0-140 101
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 10.6 " 60.0-140 106
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 307 " 60.0-140 102
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9.44 g 70.0-130 944
Matrix Spike Dup 9040056-MSD1 L904026-01
Benzene 4/12/99 10.0 0.677 11.1 ug/l 60.0-140 104 250 472
Toluene " 10.0 ND 10.1 " 60.0-140 101 250 0
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 10.2 " 60.0-140 102 250 385
Xylenes (total) " 300 ND 29.9 " 60.0-140 997 230 228
Surrogare: aa.a-Triflucrotoluene i 10.0 9.92 “ 70.0-130  99.2
Sequoia Analytical - San Carios *Refer to end of report for text of notes and defimuion




Sequoia

«¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Craek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834°
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650} 364-9600
{915) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865
(650) 2329600

FAX {650} 364-9233
FAX {925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.
1730 South Amplett, Suite 320

San Mateo, CA 94402

Project: EKI

Project Number: 970003.15, Emeryville-South Bayfront

Project Manager:  Logan Hanson

Sampled: 3/31/99
Received: 4/1/99
Reported:  4/28/99

Lrve

FVolatile prganimCompounds gx’ﬂg‘g‘éﬁahoﬂ.

s

SRALEEU S ol Aalytical TS an Car

e ,)Mﬁ,.

SGIOBTQWHWW'M"?C%II i
rlos s«g‘@";"%?gfggg

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % _ Limit % Notes
Batch: 9030150 Date Prepared: 3/31/99 Extraction Method; EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9030150-BLK1
Trichlorotrifluoroethane 3/31/9% ND ug/1 1.00
Bromodichloromethane " ND " 1.500
Bromoform " ND " 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 1.0
Carbon tetrachtoride " ND " 0.500
Chlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
Chloroethane * ND " 1.09
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " ND " 1.00
Chioroform " ND " 0.300
Chloromethane " ND " 1.00
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
[,2-Dichloroethane N ND "’ 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloraethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
trans- 1,3-Dickloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methyiene chloride " ND " 5.00
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
Trichloroethene " ND " 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND N 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 1.00
Surrogate: 4-BFB " 10.0 10.7 " 70.0-130 107
Blank 9030150-BLK3
Bromodichloromethane 4/2/9% ND ugfl 0.500
Bromoform " ND ” 4.500
Bromomethane " ND " 1.00
Carbon terrachloride " ND N 0.500
Chlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
Chloroethane " ND N 1.00
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " ND " 1.00

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definition

Page 4 o1



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.
1730 South Amplett, Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402

680 Chetapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (65Q) 364-9600
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-960C
819 Strlker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° {916) 921-9500
1455 McDoweil Bivd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865
1551 Industreal Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4117  (650) 232-9600
Project: EXI Sampled:
Project Number: 970003.15, Emeryville-South Bayfront Received:

Project Manager: Logan Hanson

Reported:

3/31/99
4/1/99
4/28/99

60, an;ce(?qm oin
ngMﬁ%&ﬁf&Myﬂcﬁ

]

e
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ﬁns_c" ih
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Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Levei Result Resuit Units Recov, Limits %  Limit % Notes
Blank {eontinued) 9030150-BLK3
Chloroform 4/2/99 ND ug/l 0.500
Chloromethane "’ ND " 1.00
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " .500
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorocthane " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichioropropane " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 3.00
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND * 0.500
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane * ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
Trichloroethene " ND * 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " (4.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 1.00
Surrogate: 4-BFB " 10.0 7.22 " 70.0-130 722
Blank 9030150-BLK4
Bromodichloromethane 4/5/99 ND ug/1 0.500
Bromoform " ND ! 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 1.00
Carbon tetrachlonde " ND ! 0.500
Chlorobenzene " ND “ 0.500
Chloroethane " ND " 1.00
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " ND " 1,00
Chloroform " ND * 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 1.00
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
i,3-Dichlorobenzens " ND " 0.500
| ,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
|,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
|, {-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND ! 0.300
t.1-Dichloroethens " ND N 0.500

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refar to end of report for text of notes and defininor
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Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834°
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 98B-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

680 Chesapeake Dtive

404 N. Wiget Lane

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowelt Bivd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Sequoia

& Analytical

Erler & Kalinowski, Ine. Project: EKI Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 South Amplett, Suite 320 Project Number: 970003.15, Emeryville-South Bayfront Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hanseon Reported: 4/28/99
[atile Organi "C’””m"’"ds“’i‘i’y ”‘”Mé?haéf”" ﬁﬁﬂﬁ%ty*é‘&mﬁ-’ﬁ“ T
e M’sﬁ-r ._\;‘p “s"‘ *L P el *‘«'f
.mi«} Jmn%‘mﬁﬁlgﬁé Yrpibuiy q bl lx’y«?én mewhwx* 0F, : ToE
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes
Blank (continued) 9030150-BI.K4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4/5/99 ND ug/l 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene " ND " 0.500
trans-},3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chioride " ND " 5.00
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane "’ ND " 0.500
Tewachloroethene " ND N 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
Trichloroethene " ND * 0.500
Trichtorotluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chioride " ND " 1.00
Surrogate: 4-BFB " 10.0 7.81 " 70.0-130 78.1
LCS 9030150-BS1
Chlorobenzene 3/31/99 10,0 9.32 ug/l 70.0-130 93.2
1,1-Dichloroethene " 10.0 10.3 " 65.0-135 103
Trichlorgethene " 10.0 10.7 " 70.0-130 107
Surrogate: 4-BFB " 10.0 7.59 “ 70.0-130 759
LCS 9030150-BS3
Chiorobenzene 4/2/99 10.0 11.2 ug/t 70.0-130 112
1,1-Dichloroethene " 10.0 11.4 " 65.0-135 114
Trichloroethene " 10.0 12.7 " 70.0-130 127
Surrogate: 4-BFB " 10.0 8.56 " 70.0-130 85.6
LCS 9030150-BS4
Chlorobenzene 4/5/99 100 9.4] ug/t 70.0-130 94.1
1,1-Dichlorcethene " 10.0 9.73 " 65.0-135 973
Trichloroethene " 10.0 10.5 " 70.0-130 105
Surrogate: 4-8FB * 10.0 7.02 " 70.0-130 702
Matrix Spike 3030150-MS1 1.993191-01
Chlorobenzene 3/31/99 10.0 ND 10.0 ug/l 60.0-140 100
1,1-Dichloroethene " (0.6 ND 11.9 " 60.0-140 119
Trichloroethene " 10,0 ND 12.1 " 50.0-140 121
Surrogare. 4-8FB ” 10.0 3.65 " 70.0-130  86.5
Matrix Spike Dup 9030150-MSD1 1.903191-01
Chlorobenzene 3/31/99 10.0 ND 113 ug/i 60.0-140 113 25.0 12.2

Sequoia Analyncal - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definition
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680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industnal Road

Sequoia

WP Analytical

Redwaad Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95334°
Petaluma, CA 94954

san Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (516} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792- 1865

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.
1730 South Amplett, Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402

Project: EKI

Project Number:  970003.15, Emeryville-South Bayfront
Project Manager:  Logan Hanson

Sampled: 3/31/99
Received: 4/1/99
Reported:  4/28/99

b Pt g R L I

oingounds HyFEP;
SeqioiaAnalytic

Mt 80108/l

e

B ‘;:5:;‘ o n
o {

Date Spike Sample QcC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Lavel Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes
Matrix Spilke Dup (continued) 9030150-MSD1 L903191-01
1,1-Dichloroethene 3/31/99 10.0 ND 9.86 ug/l 60.0-140 98.6 250 13.8
Trichloroethene " 10.0 ND 12.6 v 60.0-140 126 25.0 4.08
Surrogate: 4-BFB " 10.0 9245 g 70.0-130  94.5

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definition:

Page 7 of



1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste.

SeqUOia Petaluma, CA 9495

(707) 792-186

v Analytic a]. FAX (707) 792-034

May 3, 1999

Mike Gregory
Sequoia San Carlos
1551 Industial Bivd.
San Carlos, CA 94070

RE: Subbed in/P904081
Dear Mike Gregory
Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 2, 1999. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Matt Sakai
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2245



1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. |

SquIOia Pataluma, CA 9495.

(707) 792-186

v Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-034

Sequoia San Carlos Project: Subbed in Sampled: 3/31/99

1551 Industial Blvd. Project Number:  L904030 Received: 4/2/99

San Carlos, CA 94070 Project Manager:  Mike Gregory Reported:  5/3/9% l

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P904081

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled I

UST-W/L904030-01 P904081-01 Water 3/31/99 I

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chawn of custody documer
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entire! I

Page |l o



Sequoia

& Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvel, North, Ste. T
Petaluma, CA 9495:

{707) 792-186E

FAX (707} 792-034:

Sequoia San Carlos
1551 Industial Bivd.

Project:
Project Number:

Subbed in
L934030¢

Sampled: 3/31/99

Received: 4/2/99

San Carios, CA 94070 Project Manager: Mike Gregory Reported: 5/3/99
Total Petrolenm Rydrocarbons as Diesel & others by EPA 8015M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluina
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting

Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Limuts Limit Result Units Notes®
UST-W/L904030-01 P904081-01 Water
Diesel 9040332  4/14/99 4/25/99 0.0500 1.94 mg/l l
Moror Qil i " ! 0.250 ND "
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! " " " 56.0-150 &80.0 %

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definition

Page 2 of
E



Sequoia

1455 McDowell Blvd. Narth, Ste. [

Petaluma, CA 9495
(707) 792-186%
FAX (707) 792-034:

W’ Analytical

Sequoia San Carlos Project: Subbed in Sampled: 3/31/99
1551 Industial Blvd. Project Number: L904030 Received: 4/2/99
San Carlos, CA 94070 Project Manager: Mike Gregory Reported:  5/3/99
Dissolved Metais by EPA 200 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Anaiyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Lirnit Result Units Notes”
UST-W/L904030-01 P904081-01 Water
Cadmium 9040213 4/9/99 4/11/99 EPA 200.7 10.0 ND ug/l
Chromium " " " EPA 200.7 10.0 ND "
Lead " " " EPA 2007 75.0 ND "
Nickel " " " EPA 200.7 30.0 ND "
Zine " " " EPA 200.7 20,0 24.5 "

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of repart for text of noles and definttion

ARy
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W Analytical

Sequoia

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. [
Petaluma, CA 9495

(707) 792-186:

FAX (707) 792-034.

Sequoia San Carios Project: Subbed in Sampled: 3/31/99
1551 Industial Blvd. Project Number: L904030 Received: 4/2/9%
San Carlos, CA 94070 Project Manager: Mike Gregory Reported:  5/3/99

Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel & others by EPA 3015M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Units Recov. Limits % Lirmt % Notes
Batch: 9040332 Date Prepared: 4/14/99 Extraction Method: EPA 3520B
Blank 9040332-BLK])
Dieset 4/25/99 ND mg/l 0.0500
Mator Qil " ND " 0.250
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " 0.100 0.112 " $0.0-150 112
LCS 9040332-BS1
Diesel 4125199 1.00 0.795 mg/l 50.0-150  79.5
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! " 0./00 0.0990 " 50.0-150  99.0
LCS Dup 9040332-B5D1
Diescel 4/25/99 1.00 0.962 mg/l 50.0-150 962 200 19.0
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl “ 0.100 0.115 " 50.0-150 P15

Sequoia Analytical - Petajuma

)

*Refer to end of repert for text of notes and definttion

Page 4 ot



Sequoia

W’ Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. :
Petaluma, CA 9495

(707) 792-186

FAX (707 792-034

Sequotia San Carios
1551 Industial Bivd.
San Carlos, CA 94070

Project: Subbed in
Project Number: 1904030
Project Manager: Mike Gregory

Sampled: 3/31/99
Received: 4/2/99
Reported; 5/3/99

Dissolved Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods/Quality Control

Sequoia Anaiytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recav. Limits %  Limit % Note:
Batch: 9040213 Date Prepared: 4/9/99 Extraction Methad: EPA 3010A
Blank 9040213-BLK1
Cadmium 4/11/99 ND ugA 10.0
Chromium " ND " 10.0
Lead " ND " 75.0
Nicket " ND " 30.0
Zinc " ND b 20.0
LCS 9040213-BS1
Cadmium 4/11/99 50.0 443 ug/l 85.0-115  88.6
Chromium " 500 449 " 85.0-115  89.3
Lead " 500 472 " 85.0-115 944
Nickel " 500 449 " 85.0-115 898
Zinc " 500 471 " 85.0-115 94.2
Matrix Spike 9040213-MS1 P904138-01
Cadmium 4/11/99 50.0 ND 41.5 ug/lt 75.0-125 83.0
Chromium " 500 ND 379 b 75.0-125 75.8
Lead " 500 ND 407 " 75.0-125  81.4
Nickel " 500 ND 383 " 75.0-12%5 76,6
Zine " 500 26.7 428 " 75.0-125 803
Matrix Spike Dup 9040213-MSD1 P904138-01
Cadmium 4/11/99 50.0 ND 43.7 ug/l 75.0-125 874 200 516
Chromum " 500 ND 396 " 75.0-125 79.2 20.0 4.39
Lead " 500 ND 423 " 75.0-125 84.6 20.0  3.86
Nickel " 300 ND 196 " 75.0-125 792 200 334
Zinc " 500 26.7 457 " 75.0-125 86.1 200 6.97

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitior
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Sequoia

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. |
Petpluma, CA 9495

{707y 792-186

FAX (707) 792-034

W’ Analytical

Sequoia San Carlos Project: Subbed in Sampled: 3/31/99
1551 Indusual Blvd. Project Number: 1904030 Recewved: 4/2/9%
San Carlos, CA 94070 Project Manager: Mike Gregory Reported:  5/3/99

Notes and Definitions

i Note

| Diesel and additional unknown hydrocarbons.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample resulits reported on a dry weight basis

Recov, Recavery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequota Analytical - Petaluma

Page 6 of



CHAIN U GUDIULT [ DANIF LLE Mmooy i e - e
Erer & Kalinowski, inc. Analytical Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical
Project Number: EKI 070003.15 Page of Date Sampled: 3/31/99
Project Name: Emeryville- South Bayfront Sampled By: Logan Hansen
Source of Samples: UST Pit Report Results To:  Logan Hansen- EKI
Location: Emeryville, CA Phone Number: (650) 578-1172, FAX: (650) 578-9131
Lab Field ) Results
Sample Sample Sample Number and Type Time Analyses Requested Required By
15 1D Type of Containers Collected (EPA Method Numnber) {Date/Time)
H  Amber Liters, _[5 VOAs, TPH-Diesel, Motor Qil, Gas by EPA 8015M);
- &y o .
(” NST—10 | Water 1 Uiter vy 7,35 |BTEX. MTBE by EPA 8020; HVOCs by Standard
~r oo Eaitired A EPA 8010; Metals by ICP: Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni.Zn
_& Amber Liters, _w VOAs, TPH-Diesel, Motor Qil, Gas by EPA 8015M); 2 'Dp‘\{
G -1 Water 1 Uiter #PMNDg, ] !1, ea BTEX, MTBE by EPA 8020; HYOCs b)l( Higadan,
As e Filere " EPA 8010; Metals by ICP: Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni.Zn TAT
Amber Liters, _ VOAs, TPH-Diesel, Motor Oil, Gas by EPA 801 5MY;

fvater m@_@a/‘/ \// BT?XETBE b ,.Eppﬁ%ivoc:s by || Stdudard-

EPA 80407 Metals by ICP: €d,Cr,Pb,Ni.Zn

L Please Toldes Alave c,';,,u,g(e:s ."Jrifzr Jde peidals el sis

Relinquished By: Received By:
Naime / Signature / Affiiiation ?ate ~ Time Name/ Signa[ture Affiliation
- Ll 145 o !
7 T LF N N il [ .
Logan Hansen , ‘&fwr—jﬁ 1EK] 3124/%90 \bg& PHl\- / JC\ LJ( / S‘E@NIA
3 T
[OG )0 _ /
Cm,\’ h\.,umm biaa (99
" %




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 04063 (650) 364-9600  FAX {650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 9889600  FAX {925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 gacramento, CA 95834°  (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 7921865  FAX (707} 792-0342
1551 Industnial Road san Carlos, CA 940704111 (650) 232.9600  EAX (650) 232-9612

Client Proj. ID: EK! 970003.15/Emeryviile Received: 03/31/93

Lab Proj. ID: $903D18 Reported: 04/09/99

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
In order to properly interpref, this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
resultg, quality control, and related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.) .

TPPH analysis note:
This analysis was performed in the Petaluma laboratory, ELAP #2245,

EPA 8010 analysis note:

This analysis was performed in the Petaluma laboratory, ELAP #2245.
The surrcgates used for this analysis were bromochloromethane and
1,4-dichlorobutane.

Bromochloromethane 1,4-Dichlorcbutane
Sample Percent Recovery Percent Recovery
UST-SP(1-4) 106 109
Method Blank 4/2 100 105
Method Blank 4/5 97.3 101
Control Limits: 65.0 - 135 65.0 - 135

Two method blanks were associated with this analysis batch. Methylene chloride
was detected in one of the method blanks. Methylene chioride was not detected
in the sample, and was not detected in the second method blank.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

[f VY\TC(C u,ft.

Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager Page: 1




S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
€quola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
[ B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 958347 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612

Client Proj. ID:

34573

Sampled: 03/31/99

EKI 970003.15/Emeryville

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.

% 1730 South Amphlett, Ste 320 Recelved: 03/31/99
# San Mateo, CA 94402 Lab Proj. ID: 9903D18 Analyzed: see below @

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sampile
Anaiyzed Limit Results
Lab No: 9903018-01
Sample Desc : SOLID,UST-SP(1-4) composite
Cadmium by ICP mg/Kg 04/02/99 0.50 N.D.
Chromijum by ICP mg/Kg 04/02/99 0.50 9.9
Lead by ICP mg/Kg Q4/02/99 5.0 N.D.
Nickel by ICP mag/Kg 04/02/99 2.5 27
Zinc by ICP ma/Kg 04/02/99 0.50 14
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated himit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
. -
fadns
Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager Page:



S : 680 Chesapeske Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650} 364-9233
€quoia 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9B8-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blud. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  EAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Caslos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 2329600  FAX (650) 232-9612

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. pled:
1730 South Amphlett, Ste 320 Received: 03/31/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Lab Proj. ID: 9903D18 Analyzed: see below

BRI HEHHE

Logan Hansen =~

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sampie
Analyzed Limit Results
Lab Na: 980301802
Sample Desc : SOLID,Method Blank
Gadmium by {CP ma/Ky 04,/02/99 0.50 N.D
Chromium by ICP mg/Kg 04/02/99 0.50 N.D
Lead by ICP mg/Kg 04/02/99 5.0 N.D
Nickel by ICP mg/Kg 04,/02/99 2.5 N.D
Zinc by ICP mg/Kg 04/02/99 0.50 N.D

Analytes reponted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

LM'/}:CC O(,u j'(,,

Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager Page-




S s 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 [650) 364-0600  FAX (650) 3649233
eqU-Ola 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
» 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916)1921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Pataluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

i o . 1D meryv Sampled: 03/3
1730 South Amphiert Ste 320 Sample Descrrpt UST-SP(1 -4) composite Received: 03/31/99 |
{ San Mateo, CA 94402 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/01/99  j

Analysis Method EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 04/05/99

i
5
i

QC Batch Number: GC0401 QQOHBF’EXC

Instrument ID: GCHPSB
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg

TEPHasDiesel e 1 840

Chromatogram Pattern:

Weathered Diesel i eeeieeenee eerieaseeeaaaeana Ca-C24

Surrogates Control Limits % % Hecovery

n-Pentacosans (C25) 50 150 145

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirmut of detaction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

{/W\Tdu,tiz_.

Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager Page;

I



Sequoi 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
equoiad 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 04508 (025)988-9600  FAX (925) 968-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 ° {916} 921-9500 FAX (915) 921-0100

v Analytlca]. 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Pesaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road san Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 2329600  FAX (650) 232-9612

I eryv Sampled: /
% 1730 South Amphlett Ste 320 Sample Descrlpt UsST-sP(1 -4) composite Receuved 03/31/99
a : 8an Mateo, CA 94402 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/01/99
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 04/05/99

ande ih

QC Batch Number: GC0401990HBPEXC
instrument 1D GCHP58
Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg

Extractable HC as Motor Gil .o BOO  eiiieiiiianeaes 520

Chromatogram Pattern:

Unidentified HC i irieeeaee eaaiesaseeaeaaaeas Ci6-C36

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 145

Analytes reported as N D. were not present above the stated limut of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Tt E(,o( le

Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager Page:




S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-9233
equOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Cresk, CA 945098 (925} 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
. 8(9 striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 221-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowelt Bivd, Nerth, Ste, D Peraluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

x Erler & Kallnowski, Inc. Client Proj. ID; EXI 970003, 15/Emeryville Sampled: 03/31/99 §
# 1730 South Amphlett Ste 320 Sample Descript: UST-SP(1-4) composite Received:; 03/31/99 §
+ San Mateo, CA 94402 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/05/99
Analysls I\gethod EPA 8010 énalyzed 04,/05,/99

d: 04/09/99

QC Batch Number: PO040089

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Bromodichloromethane 50 N.D.
Bromoform 50 N.D.
Bromomethane 50 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 50 N.D.
Chloroethane 80 N.D,
2-Chlaroethylvinyi ether 500 N.D.
Chloroform 50 N.D.
Chloromethane 50 N.D,
Dibromachloromethane 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50 N.D,
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichicroethene 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 N.D.
cls-1,3-Dichioropropene 50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 N.D.
Methylene chioride 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 N.D.
Tetrachlorosthensg 50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 N.D.
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 50 N.D,
Trichicroathene 50 N.D.
Trichlorocfluoromethane 80 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 50 N.D.
Freon 113 50 N.D,
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) 50 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chioro-2-fluorobenzene 60 130 Q
4-Bromofluorobenzene 60 140 Q

Anaiytes reported as N.I, ware not gresent above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

T

Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834°  (916)921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd., North, Ste. D Petalumna, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650) 232.9600  FAX {650) 2329612

; , Inc, i 1D . lle :

# 1730 South Amphiett, Ste 320 Sample Descript: UST-SP(1-4) composite Received: 03/31/99
% San Mateo, CA 94402 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/02/99
Anal&sis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 04/02/99

QC Batch Number: P9040037

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 2.0 N.D,
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.050 N.D,
Benzene 0.010 N.D.
Toluene 0.010 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.010 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.020 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 99.7
4-Bromofluorchenzene 60 140 20.0

Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of datection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

it lude

Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager Page:




S . 680 Chesapeake Drlve Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-5233
equ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (025)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
\ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834- (916)921-0600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Client Pro}. ID:  EXI 970003.15/Emeryville Sampled:

1 1730 South Amphiett, Ste 320 Sample Descript: Method Blank Received: 03/31/99 &
# San Mateo, CA 94402 Matrix; SOLID 8
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 04/02/99 i

Lab Number: 9903018-02 Reported: 04/09/99

QC Batch Number: PS040089

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Bromodichloromethane 50 N.D.
Bromolorm 50 N.D.
Bromomethane 50 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 50 N.D.
Chioroethane &0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 500 N.D.
Chlorofaorm 50 N.D.
Chioromethane 50 N.D.
Dibromicchloromethane 50 N.D,
1,2-Dichlarobenzens 50 N.D,
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobhenzene 50 N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene 80 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorosetheng 50 N.D,
trans-1,2-Dichlorpethens 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichicropropane 50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 50 N.D.
Methylenechloride . . 1 0 78.7
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 N.D.
Tetrachicroethene 50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorgethane 50 N.D,
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 50 N.D.
Trichioroethene 50 N.D.
Trichlorofiuoromethane 50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 50 N.D.
Freon 113 50 N.D.
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) 50 N.D.
Surragates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorabenzene 80 130 Q
4-Bromofluorobenzene 60 140 Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

LTl d,

V T
Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager Page:




S * 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
equO]'a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
) 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Ana].ytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 industrial Road san Carfos, CA 940704111 (650) 232-9600 FAX, (650) 232.9612

j. 1D . :
# 1730 South Amphlett, Ste 320 Sample Descript: Method Blank Received: 03/31/99
% San Mateo, CA 94402 Matrix: SOLID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 04,/02/98

i Attentlon: Logan Hansen
QC Batch Number: 2040037

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzane 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 91.3
4-Bromofluorobenzene 60 140 84.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

WATC e

Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager Page:




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad Clty, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

SequO]‘a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 {325) 588-9600 FAX (923} 98B-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDoweil Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 702-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  {650) 232-9600 FAX (650} 232.9612

LI

Client Proj. ID:  EKI 970003.15/Emeryville

Sampled: &

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.
4 1730 South Amphlett, Ste 320 Sampie Descript: Method Blank Received: 03/31/99 3
i San Mateo, CA 94402 Matrix; SOLID Extracted: 04/01/68 §
i Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 04/05/09 i
Att : L.ogan Hansen Lab Number: 9903D18-02 N Reported: 04/09/9

haRE

Q& Batch Number: GC0401980HBPEXC
Instrument |D: GCHPSB
Totai Extractabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg

TEPH as Digssl 1.0 N.D.

Chromatagram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 180 94

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

AT

Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager Page:
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S equoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad Clty, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

L] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 958347 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analy-tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road san Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650} 232-9612

e - -zt

# Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Client Proj. ID:  EKI 970003.15/Emeryville Sampled:

730 South Amphlett, Ste 320 Sample Descript: Method Blank Received: 03/31/99

¢ San Mateo, CA 94402 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04,/01 /99

3 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 04/05/99
ention: Lodan H

Laty Number: 9903D18-02 Reported: 04/09/99
QC Batch Number: GC0401980HBPEXC

instrument {D: GCHP5B

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Qil

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg

Extractable HC as Motor Ol 10 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

n-Pentacosane {C25) 50 150 94

Analytes reported as N D. were not present above the stated finut of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

AT ke

Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager Page:




Sequoia

¥ Analytical

Erer & Kalinowski, Inc,
¥ 1730 South Amphlett, Ste 320
2 San Mateo, CA 94402
1t

1L H

QC Batch Number: P2040089

Analyte

Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorchenzene
Chloroethans
2-Chioroethyiviny! ether
Chiloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethans
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane

1. 1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
¢ls-1,3-Dichloropropene
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chioride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1.1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichioroethane
Trichioroethene
Trichtorcfluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

Freon 113

Ethyiene Dibromide (EDB)

Surrogates
1-Chlaro-2-fluarobenzene
4-Bromofiuorobenzene

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Watinut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Blivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX {707} 792-0342

San Carlos, CA 94070-41%1 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

1551 Industrial Road

Client Proi. ID;  EKI 970003.15/Emeryville

Sample Descript: Method Blank

Matrix: SOLID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010

umber: 9903D18-03
i

e il E%i

Sampled:
Received: 03/31/99

Analyzed: 04/05/99
Reported: 0%09/99

Halogenated Voiatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Detection Limit
ug/Kg

Sample Results
ug/Kg

50
50
50
50
g0
50
500
50
50
50
50
50
80
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
30
50
50
50
50
50
50
&0
50
50
50

Z22ZEZZZZZZZZZZ2ZZ2 272222222227
jwielvieiviviviviviviniuiviviuivioiv i ey e e o

Control Limits %
80 130
60 140 Q

% Recovery
Q

Analytes repanted as M.D. were not present above the stated lirmit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

T

ELAP #1210

Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager

Page:

—



@ S e uoi a €80 Chasapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

1730 So. Amphlett Blvd Suite 320 Matrix:
“8an Mateo CA 94402 Sample Descript.: UST-3P(1-4) Composite
’ _Work Order # g9g903D18  -01

Reported:  Apr 9, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Beryllium Cadmium Chramium Nickel
QC Batch#: ME0401996010MDE  MEQ401896010MDE  MED401996010MDE MEQ401996010MDE
Analy. Method: EPAB010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Prep. Method: EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050
Analyst: M. Vu M. Vu M. Vu M. Vu
MS/MSD #: 9903D18-01-MSD  99030D18-01-MSD  9903018-01-MSD 9903018-01-MSD
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. 9.9 27
Prepared Date: 04/01/99 04/01/99 04/01/99 04/01/99
Analyzed Date: 04/02/99 04/02/99 04/02/99 04/02/99
Instrument .D.#: MTJAS MTJAS MTJAS MTJAS
Conc. Spiked: §0 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Ka
Resuit: 44 44 58 68
MS % Recovery: 88 88 96 82
Dup. Result: 44 44 58 82
MSD % Recov.: 88 88 96 84
RPD: 0.0 0.0 00 1.5
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

i

LCS #: LCSD40199-LCS LCS040199-LCS  LCS040199-LCS LCS040199-LCS
Prepared Date: 04/01/99 04/01/99 04/01/99 04/01/99
Analyzed Date: 04/02/99 04/02/99 04/02/99 04/02/99
Instrument .D.#: MTJAS MTJAS MTJAS MTJAS
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg 50 mg/Kg
1.CS Result: a8 47 49 49
LCS % Recov.: 96 o4 58 98
MS/MSD 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120
LCS 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120
Controt Limits

Please Note: ]
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
tortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire anaiytical procedure. If
WC Cl/(/&/ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specified control limits due fo matrix
interfererice, the LCS recovery 1s to be used to validate the batch.
Vickie Tague Clark
Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD~ Reiative % Difference 9903D18.EAL < 1>



@ Se uoia 680 Chasapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 04598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analy’ucal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

: Jnc. "Cilent Project 1D EXI 970003.15/Emeryville
1730 So. Amphiett Blvd., Suite 320 Matrix: SOLID

iSan Mateo, CA 94402 Sample Descript.: XSD
‘Attention: Logan Hansen Work Order #: 9903018

AT

Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Anaiyte: Banzens Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzens
QC Batch#: 9040037 9040037 9040037 9040037
Analy. Method: EPA&015M/8020  EPA8015M/8020 EPA B018M/8020 EPA 8015M/8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5080
Analyst: - - - -
MS/MSD #: 5040037-MS1-XSD  9040037-MS1-XSD  9040037-M81-XSD 9040037-MS1-X3D
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
Prepared Date: 04/02/09 04/02/99 04/02/99 04/02/99
Analyzed Date: 04/02/99 04/02/99 04/02/99 04/02/99
Instrument 1.D.#: . - - -
Conc. Spiked: 200 na/Kg 200 ug/Kg 200 ug/Kg 600 1g/Kg
Resuit: 178 175 172 521
MS % Recovery: 89 87.5 86 86.8
Dup. Result: 180 176 173 522
MSD % Recov.: 90 88 86.5 87
RPD: 112 0.57 0.58 0.19
RPD Limit: 0-35 0-35 0-35 0-35

LCS #: LCS040299-LCS LC3040299-LCS  LCS040299-LCS LCS040299-1LCS
Prepared Date: 04,/02/99 04/02/99 04/02/99 04/02/99
Analyzed Date: 04/02/99 04/02/99 04/02/99 04/02/29
Instrument 1.D.#: - - - .
Conc. Spiked: 200 ua/Kg 200 pg/Kg 200 ug/Kg 600 1g/Ka
LCS Resuit: 188 184 181 549
1L.CS % Recov.: 94 92 90.8 91.5
MS/NSD 85-135 85-135 £5-135 65-135 |
LCS 65-138 65-135 65-135 65-135 !
|

Control Limits

Flease Note: |
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL The LCS is a contral sampls of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the sama raagents
Elap #2245 preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquat of sample |

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire anaiytical procedure. If I

. L
\/W\ ( C@UL&L— the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specitied control limits due to matrix
1

interference, the LCS recavery is to be used o valldate the batch.
Vickie Tague Clark

Project Manager ** MS = Matrix Splke, MSD =MS Dupiicate, RPD = Relative % Differance 9903018.8RL <2>




Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 9BB-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 MeDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

680 Chaesapeake Drive

Sequoia

B T I N Bl Il By B B B Em e

« ¥ Analytical

ent Projec

#1730 So, Amphlett Bivd., Suite 320 Matrix:

iSan Mateo, CA 94402
Attention: Logan Hansen

e e

SOLID
Sample Descript.; XSD

Work Order #: 9903D18-01-04

32

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Apr 9, 198

Analyte: Chloro- 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro-
Benzene ethene ethens
QC Batchy#: 9040089 9040089 9040089
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: N.A. N.A. N.A.
Analyst: - - .
MS/MSD #: Ps04029-21-XSD PO04029-21-XSD  P904029-21-XSD
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 04/05/99 04/05,/99 04/05/99
Analyzed Date: 04/05/99 04/05/99 04/05/99
Instrument [.D.#: - - -
Conc, Spiked: 1000 ug/Kg 1000 ug/Kg 1000 po/Kg
Result: 1150 gs1 948
MS % Recovery: 115 98.1 94.8
Dup. Resuit: 1150 994 a1
MSD % Hecov.: 115 99.4 91.1
RPD: 0.0 1.32 3.98
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25

Nl z TR

LCS #: LCS040299-LCS LCS040299-LCS  LCS040299-LCS

Prepared Date: 04/05/99 04/05/99 04/05/99
Analyzed Date: 04/05/99 04/05/99 04/05/99
instrument [.D.#: - - -
Cone. Spiked: 1000 pg/Kg 1000 ug/Kg 1000 g/Kg
L.CS Result: 1080 897 867
LCS % Recov.: 108 89.7 86.7
M5/MSD 65-135 65-135 §5-135
LCS 50-150 50-150 50-150
Control Limits

Ptease Note:
The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike 1s an aliquot of sample
- fartitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
Wm ( CO (,(_,(J(_/ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does nat fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Vickie Tague Clark *& MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

Project Manager 9903D18.ERL <3>



@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drlve Redwaod Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, €A 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlc al 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Pataluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1B65  FAX (707) 792-0342

"

Cifent Project ID:" EKI 970003.15/Emeryville
Matrix: SOLID
Sample Descript.: XSD

Work Order #:  9903518-01-04
R SR R R

‘Erler & Kalinowskl, Inc.
£ 1730 So. Amphiett Blvd., Sufte 320
1Ban Mateo, CA 94402

Logan Hansen
S

53
FRAE

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Anaiyte: Chloro- 1,1-Dichlorg- Trichloro-
Benzene ethene ethene
QC Batchy#: 9040089 9040089 9040088
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: N.A, N.A, N.A.
Analyst: - - -
MS/MSD #: Pg04029-21-XSD  PS04029-21-XSD  P904029-21-X8D
Sampie Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 04/05/99 04/05/99 04/05/99
Analyzed Date: 04/05/99 04/05/99 04/05/99
Instrument L.D.#: - . .
Cone. Spiked: 1000 ug/Kg 1000 ug/Kg 1000 pg/Ka
Resuit: 1150 981 948
IMS % Recovery: 115 98.1 94.8
Dup. Resuit: 1150 994 911
MSD % Recov.: 115 99.4 91.1
RPD: 0.0 1.32 3.98
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS040299-LCS  1LCS040299-1.C8

LCS #: LCS040299-LCS

Prepared Date: 04/05/99 04/05/99 04/05/99 I
Analyzed Date: 04/08/99 04/05/99 04/05/99
Instrument 1.D.#: - - -
Caone. Spiked: 1000 wg/Kg 1000 4a/Kg 1000 pg/Kg
LCS Resuit: 1010 910 860 l
LCS % Recov.: 101 a1 as
M5/MSD 65-135 §5-135 65-135 I
LCS 50-150 50-150 50-150
Control Limits l
Piease Note: i
The LCS is a coniral sampie of known, interferent-free matrix that 1s analyzed using the same reagents
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL praparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample l
\ fortified with knewn quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. it
W-TCCCW the racovery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not tall within specified cantrof limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,
Vickie Tague Clark ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference l
Project Manager 9903D18.ERL <4>
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST 09 oSbity

Erer & Kalinowski, Inc. Analytical Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical
Project Number: EK! 870003.15 Page of Date Sampled: 3/31/99
Project Name: Emeryville- South Bayfront Sampled By: Logan Hansen
Source of Samples: UST Pit Report Results To:  Logan Hansen- EKI
Location: Emeryville, CA Phone Number:(650) 578-1172, FAX:(650) 578-9131
Lab Field Results
Sample Sample Sample Number and Type Time Analyses Requested Required By
1D 1D Type of Containers Gollected (EPA Method Number) (DatefTime)
b TPH-Diesel, Motor Oll, Gas by EPA 8015M);
UsT- | . | R ° e ke
Se4 Sail One 6-inch Stainless Stee! Liner BTEX, MTBE by EPA 8020; HVOCs by | ‘Ejfiadard
EPA 8010, Metals by IGP: Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni,Zn 7
UST- _ TPH-Diesel, Motor Oil, Gas by EPAB015M), | 24/ if,- .
/ 2 Soil | One B-inch Stainless Steel Liner| } 3¢ ‘{ D |BTEX, MTBE by EPA 8020; HVOCs by ) atitard W 1.{2.
R ¢ EPA 8010; Metals by ICP: Cd.CrPb,NiZn A
(Y] V/ . TPH-Diesel, Mator Oil, Gas by EPA 8015M); . 24
Sh s Soil One B-inch Stainless Stee! Liner f 3 ‘4 |BTEX, MTBE by EPA 8020; HVOCs by Sterriard
o N EPA 8010; Metals by ICP; Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni,Zn
TPH-Diesel, Motor Oil, Gas by EPA 8015M); | | 24 14‘*
UsST- ) ) . . .
Soil One 6-inch Stainless Steel Liner [L[ ‘-20 BTEX, MTBE by EPA 8020; HVOCs by Lleridatd
<py EPA 8010; Metals by IGP: Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni.Zn
TPH-Diepel, Motor@ih Gas by 15M}; 7
~Bei——1-One-t-inch-Stainless-Stest-tirrerT nggrd
TN ) ; Metals by TCP: Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni,Zn
Janposide UST-SpPl 42 SPY  jufs e Sm{)}e_ as]yzl S cleut
¢ I
inquished By: Received By:
Name / Signature / Affillation Date Time  Name / Signature / Affiliation
om 2 )
Logan Hansen f ’%94,(‘ {/H'ﬂ/" EKI 331/99|} brH2- / L
O U J P B
AMW G /ﬁ/ln/‘/‘—‘ﬂ,’k——/,?{_gfum'ﬂ.

Y51 /49



S Oia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
equ 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
- 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834~
v Analy tiCAl 1455 McDowell Bud. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
1551 [ndustral Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
April 19, 1989

Logan Hanson

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.

1730 South Amplett, Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402

RE: EKI/L904029

Dear Logan Hanson:

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

(650) 232-9600

EAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) OBB-9673
FAX {916) 921 - 0100
$AX (707) 792-0342

FAX (650} 232-96i2

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for sampie(s) received by the laboratory on April 1, 1999. If you have any

questions concerning this repoart, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Gregory
Project Manager D.M.



S O 3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063
equ ia 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

-
w AﬂﬁlYth Al 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

Sequoia Analytical-San Carlos
#1551 industriai Road
i San Carlos, CA 94070

Client Proj. ID: 1.904029/EKI 970003.15

Lab Proj. ID: 99040563

{650) 364-9600
{925} 988-9600
{916)921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 3649233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Received: 04/02/
Reported: 04/12/99

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

Tn order to properly intexpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
pages including the laboratory narracive, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,

report c¢ontains a total of

etc.) .

SEQUGIA ANALYTICAL

el

Project Manager

Page 1



Se oia 680 Chesapaake Drive Recwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
qu 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 98B8-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100Q
v Analy t1CAl 1455 McDowell Bivd. North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carias, CA 940704111 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
Erler & Kalinowski, [ne. Project: EKI Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 South Amplett, Suite 320 Project Number: 970003.15, Emeryville-South Bayfront Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hanson Reported:  4/19/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR 1.904029

Sample Description

Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled

BTW-1

1.904029-01 Water 3/31/99

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

The results tn this report apply to the samples analyzed n accordance with the chain of custody documen
This analvtical report must be reproduced in us entirei

Page | ot



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

G680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
#19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 945958
Sacramento, CA 95834 °
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

{650) 364-9600
(925) 588-5600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Project: ERI Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 South Amplett, Suite 320 Project Number:  970003.15, Emeryville-South Bayfront Received: 4/1/9%
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hanson Reported: 4/19/99
Sample Description: BTW-1
Laboratory Sample Number: 1.904029-01

Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes

Sequoia Anaivtical - San Carlos

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE bv DHS LUFT
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9040042 4/8/99 4/8/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0,500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-buryl ether " " ! 5.00 ND "

i " " 70.0-130 97.4 %

Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer 1o end of report Jor text of notes and defimno:

Page 2.



@ Sequoia

wr

Analytical

680 Chasapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D

1551 Industrial Road

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
‘Walnut Creek, CA 34598
Sacramento, CA 95834~
Pataluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925} 988-9673
FAX (915) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Project: EKI Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 South Amplett, Suite 320 Project Number: 970003.13, Emeryville-South Bayfront Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hansont Reported:  4/19/99

Total Purgeable Hydroc

Cate "" e .“ft:‘::\'.' m’.-‘i -: .

\
ORI W ks

arhons (C&CIZ),,BTEX‘and MI'BE'b
Sequom AnaiythalpSan“

S

J:‘ﬁ%&zik st 2 e b
- Ciitlos s L EA R,

ey o

DES LURT/Qualit. Control 32

FreTE ARG i o

Date Spike Sample QcC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Resuit Resuit Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes
Batch: 9040042 Date Prepared: 4/8/99 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 [P/T1
Blank 9040042-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/8/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND N G.500
Toluene " ND N 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyi tert-butyl ether ! ND ! 5.00
Surrogaie: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene * 0.0 10.4 4 70.0-130 104
LCS 9040042-BS1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/8/99 250 263 ug/l 70.0-130 105
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9.34 “ 70.0-130 934
Matrix Spike 9040042-MS1 L204008-02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/8/99 250 ND 279 ug/1 60.0-140 i12
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene “ 10.0 2.88 " 70.0-130 988
Matrix Spike Dup 9940042-MSD1 L904008-02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4/8/99 250 ND 267 ug/] 60.0-140 107 25.0 4.57
" 10.0 227 4 70.0-130 92.7

Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and defintion

Page 3 o



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 3649233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 988-9600 FAX (925) 98B -9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramente, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, Noreh, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1557 Industral Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Project: EKI Sampled: 3/31/99
1730 South Amplett, Suite 320 Project Number: 970003.15, Emeryville-South Baytront Received: 4/1/99
San Mateo, CA 94402 Project Manager: Logan Hanson Reported: 4/19/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Nat Reported

dry Sample resuits reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

NOTE: Metals, TPH-Diesel/Motor Qil were subcontracted to Sequoia Petaluma, Hard copy attached.

8010 was subcontracted to Sequoia Redwood City. Hard copy attached.

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Page4 o



H 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
SeqU.Ola 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX [925) 988-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916 921 - 0100

v Analy tical 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

l g
#1551 Industrial Road Sample Descript: L904029.01/BTW-1
% 8an Carlos, CA 84070 Matrix: LIQUID

a Analysis Methad: EPA 8010

Sampied: 03/31/99
Received: 04/02/99

05,/99

Ana!yzed: 04/
R d: 04

QC Batch Number: GC0405990V0OA32A

Instrument ID: GCHP32
Halogenated Voiatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromadichloromethane Q.50 N.D.
Bromoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene Q.50 N.D.
Chioroethane 1.0 N.D.
Chloroform 0.50 N.D.
Chioromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichliorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorocbenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene .50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Richloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachioroethene 0.50 N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Q.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorgethene 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chioride 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
4-8romofluorobenzene 70 130 104

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

S

Project Manager Page:




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-0600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ01a 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

v Anal Y tical 1455 Mcowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

T y

equola Analytical-San Carlos Client Proj. ID:  L904029/EKI 970003.15 P
551 Industrial Road Sample Descript: Method Blank Received; 04/02/99
an Carlos, GA 94070 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 04/05/99
Reported: 04/12/9

Lab Number: 9904083-02

Batch Number:
Instrument 1D: GCHP32

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L

Bromadichloromethane 0.50
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chigrobenzene
Chloroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethans
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Bichloroetheneg
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichtoropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichicropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichtoroethene
Trichlorofiuoromethane
Vinyl chlaride

o
thmo
ST oo

oo oo OO CoOOoOoOoOOoOdO
ZZZZRZPZZZRRZRZREERZZZRZEEZZZE

SO0 OoL0ODMDODOC00DD000 L0200
oMot Sho
slejolvielelelelvlelelelole]vivielclolviojolalelelele]e)

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 70 130 81

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abgve the stated lirmit of detaction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

T

Project Manage Page:



Sequoia
Analytical

N

L ™ 4

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte B

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834 °
Pataluma, CA 94954

(650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX {707) 792-0342

Sequoia Analytical-San Carlos
1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070
Attention: M. Gregory

Client Project ID: L904029/EKI 970003.15

QC Sample Group: 9904053 01-02

Reported

. May 27, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EFPA 8010/601
Analyst: B. ALl
ANALYTE 1,1-DCE TCE Chlorobenzene

QC Batch #: GC0405990V0OA32A

Sample No.: 9303D1701

Date Prepared: 4/2/99 4/2/99 4/2/98
Date Analyzed: 4/2/99 4/2/99 4/2/99
Instrument L.D#:  GCHP32 GCHP32 GCHP32
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D. 200 N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250 250 250
Matrix Spike, ugfL: 210 430 230
% Recovery: 84 92 92
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 200 400 230
% Recovery: 80 80 92
Relative % Differance: 4.9 14 0.0
RPD Control Limits: 0-50 0-50 0-50
LCS Batch#: VWLCS040599A
Date Prepared: 4/5/99 4/5/99 4/5/99
Date Analyzed: 4/5/99 4/5/99 415/93
Instrument 1.0#: GCHP32 GCHP32 GCHP32
Conc. Spiked, ugfL: 25 25 25
Recovery, ug/L: 20 22 23
LCS % Recovery: 80 88 92
Parcent Recovery Control Limits:
MSIMSD 70-140 70-140 70-140
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operaling procedures and guality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOQIA ANALYTICAL

ANy

Please Note’

The LCS is a contol sample of known, interferent free matrix that 1s analyzed using the same reagents.
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matnx spike 15 an alkquot of sample
foriified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure  |If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control mits due to matnx

interference. the LCS recovery is to be used 1o vahidate the batch

Lea-Ann Torres
Praiect Manager



1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste, [

SeqU.Oia Petaluma, CA 9495.

(707) 792-18¢*

v Analytical FAX (707) 792-034.

April 14, 1989

Mike Gregory

Sequoia San Carlos
1851 Industial Bivd.
San Carlos, CA 94070
RE: Subbed in/P904069
Dear Mike Gregory

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sampie(s) received by the laboratory on April 2, 1899, If you have any
questions concerning this report, please fee! free to contact me.

Sincerely,

A

Matit Sakai
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2245



Sequoia
W% Analytical

1455 McDoweli Blvd. North, Ste. [
Petaluma, CA 9495

{707) 792186

FAX (707 792-034.

Sequoia San Carlos
1551 Industial Blvd.
San Carlos, CA 24070

Project: Subbed in
Project Number: 1904029
Project Manager: Mike Gregory

Sampled: 3/31/99
Recetved: 4/2/99
Reported: 4/14/9%

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P904069

Sarnple Description

Laboratory Sample Number Sarmple Matrix

Date Sampied

BTW-|

P904069-01 Water

3/31/99

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The restdts tn this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody documen
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirer

Page 1 ot



Sequoia

W Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste.
Petaluma, CA 9495
(707) 792-186
FAX (707) 792-034

Sequoia San Carlos
1551 Industial Blvd.
San Carlos, CA 94070

Project: Subbed in
Project Number: 1904029
Project Manager: Mike Gregory

Sampled: 3/31/99
Received: 4/2/99
Reported:  4/14/9%

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel & others by EPA 8015M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate
Analyie Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Result Units Nozes
BTW-1 P904049-01 Water
Diesel 9040092  4/5/99 4/13/99 0.869 mg/l 1
Matar Qil ! " " 0.292 " 2
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! ” " i 50.0-150 79.3 %

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitior:
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. |

Petaluma. CA 9495
(707} 792-186
FAX (707) 792-034

Sequoia San Carlos Project: Subbed in Sempled: 3/31/99
1551 Industial Bivd. Project Number: 1904029 Received: 4/2/99
San Carlos, CA 94070 Project Manager: Mike Gregory Reported:  4/14/99
Dissolved Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes
BTW-1 P904069-01 Water
Cadmium 2040072  4/6/99 4/6/99 EPA 200.7 10.0 ND ug/l
Lead " " " EPA 200.7 75.0 ND "
Nickel " " " EPA 200.7 300 ND "
Zinc " " " EPA 200.7 20.0 ND "

Sequola Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitior
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Sequoia

W Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. T
Petaluma, CA 9495:

FAX

(707) 792-186¢
(707) 792-034.

Sequoia San Carlos Project: Subbed in Sampled: 3/31/99
1551 Industial Blvd. Project Number:  L.904029 Received: 4/2/99
San Carlos, CA 94070 Project Manager: Mike Gregory Reported:  4/14/99
Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes
BTW-1 P904063-01 Water
Chromium 9040072  4/6/99 4/6/99 EPA 6010A 10.0 ND ug/l

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer 10 end of report for text of notes and definitior
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¥ Analytical

Sequoia

1455 McDowell Bivel. North, Ste,

Petaluma, CA 9495
(707) 792-186
FAX (707) 792-034

Sequoia San Carlos
1551 Industial Blvd.
San Carlos, CA 94070

Project: Subbed in
Project Number:

Project Manager: Mike Gregory

Sampled: 3/31/99
Recerved: 4/2/99
Reported:  4/14/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel & others by EPA 8015M/Quality Control
- Sequoia- Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Resuit Units Recov. Limits % _ Limit % Note
Batch: 9040092 Date Prepared: 4/5/99 Extraction Method: EPA 3520B
Blank 9040092-BLK1
Diesel 4/13/99 ND mg/l 0.0500
Motor Qi] " ND " 0.250
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " 0.109 0.103 " 50.0-150 95
LCS 9040092-BS1
Diesel 4/13/99 1.00 0.826 mg/l 50.0-150 826
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " 0.100 0.093! " 50.0-150 93]
LCS Dup 5040092-BSD1
Diesel 4/13/99 1.00 0.757 mg/1 50.0-150 757 200 872
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! " 0 100 0.0866 " 30.0-150  86.6

Sequoia Anaiyucal - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitior
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Sequoia

W Analytical

1455 McBDowell Bivd. North, Ste, ©
Petaluma, CA 9495. .

{707) 7T92-186-

FAX (707) 792-034

Sequoia San Carlos
1551 Industial Bled,

Project: Subbed in
Project Number:  L904029

Sampled: 3/31/99
Received: 4/2/99

San Carlos, CA 94070 Project Manager: Mike Gregory Reported: 4/14/99
Dissolved Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov, Limits %  Lirmit % Note
Batch: 9040072 Date Prepared: 4/6/99 Extraction Method: EPA 3005A
Blank 9040072-BLK1
Cadmium 4/6/99 ND ug/l 10.0
l.ead " ND " 75.0
Nickel " ND " 30.0
Zinc y ND " 20.0
LCS 9040072-BS1
Cadmium 4/6/99 50.0 52.8 ugsl 85.0-113 106
Lead " 500 528 " 85.0-115 106
Nickei " 500 53¢ " 85.0-115 106
Zine " 500 548 " 85.0-115 1o
Matrix Spike 9040072-MS1 P903780-01
Cadmum 4/6/99 50.0 ND 53.4 ug/l 75.0-125 107
Lead " 500 ND 511 " 75.0-125 102
Nickel " 500 ND 508 " 75.0-125 102
Zine " 500 ND 536 " 75.0-125 107
Matrix Spike Dup 9040072-MSDI1 P303780-01
Cadmium 4/6/99 50.0 ND 56.4 ug/l 75.0-125 113 200 545
Lead " 500 ND 504 " 75.0-125 101 200 0.985
Nickel " 500 ND 437 " 75.0-125 974 200  4.61
Zinc " 500 ND 538 " 75.0-125 108 200 0930

Sequoia Analytica - Petaluma

*Refer 10 end of report for text of notes and defimtion
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Sequoia

W’ Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd. Neorth, Ste.
Petaluma, CA 9495
(707) 792-186
FAX {707} 792-034

Sequota San Carlos
1551 Industial Blvd.
San Carlos, CA 94070

Project: Subbed in
Project Number: L.904029
Project Manager: Mike Gregory

Sampled: 3/31/99
Received: 4/2/99
Reported:  4/14/99

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods/Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Resuit Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % WNote
Batch: 9040072 Date Prepared: 4/6/99 Extraction Method: EPA 3005A
Blank 9040072-BLK1
Chromium 4/6/99 ND ug/l 10.0
LCS 9040072-BS1
Chromium 4/6/99 500 522 ug/! 80.0-120 104
Matrix Spike 9940072-MS1 P903780-01
Chromium 4/6/99 500 ND 505 ug/i 75.0-125 101
Matrix Spike Dup 9040072-MSD1 P903780-01
Chromium 4/6/99 500 ND 502 ug/l 75.0-125 100 200 0995

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer ta end of report for text of notes and definutior
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1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. [

SeqUOia Petaluma. CA 9495

{707) 792-186¢

vy Analytlcal FAX {707} 792-034;

Sequoia San Carlos Project: Subbed in Sampled: 3/31/99
1551 Industial Blvd. ‘ Project Number; L904029 Received: 4/2/99
San Carlos, CA 94070 Project Manager: Mike Gregory Renorted: 4/14/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

l Hydrocarbon pattern present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,
2 Nen-motor oil hydrocarbons.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample resuits reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Page 8 of



Erfer & Kalinowski, [nc.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY / SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST

U024

Analytical Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical

Project Number: EKl 970003.15 Page of" Date Sampled: 3/31/99
Project Name: Emeryville- South Bayfront Sampled By: Logan Hansen
Source of Samples: UST Pit Report Results To:  Logan Hansen- EKi
Location: Emeryville, CA Phone Number: (650) 578-1172, FAX: (650) 578-9131
Lab Field Resduits
Sample Sample Sample Number and Type Time Analyses Requested Required By
1D 1D Type of Containers Collected {EPA Method Number) {Date/Time)
H_Amber Liters, & VOAs, TPH-Diesel, Motor Oil, Gas by EPA 8015M);
neT=w Water 1 Liter 67: go BTEX, MTBE by EPA 8020; HVOCs by Standard
~o_loe E\m»ﬁ EPA 8010; Metals by ICP: Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni,Zn
_& Amber Liters, _ VOAs, TPH-Diesel, Motor Qil, Gas by EPA 8G15M); gDﬁ\(
O ) BT - | Water 1 Uter #2MHDg Jft0 [BTEX, MTBE by EPA 8020, HVOCS by P
Ao be FiHered EPA 8010; Metals by ICP: Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni,Zn TAT
Amber Liters, ___ VOAs, TPH-Diesel, Mofor Oii, Gas by EPA 8015M);
W ek HNO. K/ EXMTBE b 802p5; HVOG | Stdadard-
EPA 8048; Metals by ICP: 4, Cr,Pb,Ni.Zn
K Vlease Eilter Alese gamples grioc Ao ptfals cunalysis
Relinquished By: Received By:
Name / Signature / Affiliation Da}gq Time  Name/ Signa'ture Affiliation
aY | ] A]
LEAC K4 — 5 1/
Logan Hansen J ﬂt—j’bj /EKI #3480 “}S P“ \\. 7 { \ CQ [ S@‘“MA
0 ! |

e,

\J

Cm—&\'ﬂ:um Ulilaa 1g1195
[






